

RECEIVED

11:25 am, Nov 23, 2009

Alameda County Environmental Health

November 19, 2009

Re: Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report Former Shell-Branded Service Station 15275 Washington Avenue San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely, Shell Oil Products US

Denis L. Brown Project Manager November 19, 2009 Delta Project SCA152751 SAP 129460

Mr. Jerry Wickham Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report Former Shell-Branded Service Station 15275 Washington Avenue San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared this soil vapor extraction (SVE) pilot test report at the site referenced above. This pilot test report evaluates remedial measures to address measured vapor concentrations reported in the *Soil Vapor Investigation Report* dated October 7, 2008.

This document has been prepared in response to a letter received from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) dated July 14, 2009 (Appendix A) requesting that a SVE pilot test report be submitted for the site by November 19, 2009.

BACKGROUND

Site Location

The subject site is located in the northwest corner of the intersection of Washington Avenue and Lewelling Boulevard in San Leandro, California. (Figure 1). The site is designated by Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) as Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000372. The Geotracker Global ID is T0600101226.

Site Description

The subject site, formerly a Shell-branded service station, is currently an automotive emissions testing facility (Speed Smog Check). The surrounding area is a mix of residential (primarily multi-family units) and commercial properties (Figure 2). The site is bounded on the west by a mobile home park, on the south by Lewelling Boulevard, on the east by Washington Avenue, and on the north by commercial buildings. An ARCO service station is located on the southwest corner of the intersection and is currently an open leaking underground fuel tank (LUFT) case.





The site property is currently owned by Mr. Frank Salel, Salel Enterprises, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 5099, Oakland, California 94605.

Site Geologic/Hydrogeologic Setting

The following sections provide a summary of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting.

Regional Geologic Setting

The site is located on the East Bay Plain approximately two miles east of the edge of San Francisco Bay. The East Bay Plain is a northwest trending strip of land between foothills to the east and San Francisco Bay to the west. As mapped by E. J. Helley and others (1979), soils in the site vicinity consist of late Pleistocene alluvium comprised of weakly consolidated, slightly weathered, poorly sorted, irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel. Sediments become finer-grained near the edge of San Francisco Bay.

Regional Hydrogeologic Setting

The site is located in the central portion of the East Bay Plain Groundwater Sub basin (DWR Bulletin 118). The East Bay Plain sub basin aquifer system consists of unconsolidated sediments of Quaternary age. Shallow aquifers are recharged by numerous creeks that cross the sub basin in a westward direction. In the site area, streams discharge to San Francisco Bay. The total depth of domestic wells reportedly ranges from 32 to 525 feet below the ground surface (bgs) with an average of 206 feet bgs. The total depth of municipal and irrigation wells ranges from 29 to 630 feet bgs, with an average of 191 feet bgs (DWR Bulletin 118). Groundwater flow is typically to the west toward San Francisco Bay. Water agencies in the area include East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District.

Site Hydrogeologic Conditions

Borings have encountered primarily clay soils to a depth of approximately 25 feet bgs. Some clay samples were described as containing fractures and root holes. Interbedded layers of silty sand/clayey sand were indentified in borings S-1 through S-5, S-9, S-17, SG-3, and SR-1 at depths of approximately 4 to 6 feet bgs. Silty sand and sand were found from approximately 25 feet to 40.5 feet bgs, the total depth explored. Copies of boring logs and well construction diagrams are provided as Appendix B. Hydrogeologic cross-sections are included on Figures 3 and 4.

Groundwater was first encountered onsite in borings at depths ranging from approximately 6 to 20 feet bgs within clay deposits. In the *Corrective Action Plan* dated June 24, 1997, Enviros, Inc. concluded "the upper water-bearing zone appears to extend to a depth of approximately 6 feet to 20 feet bgs. Water in this upper zone is most likely yielded from the discreet sandy interbeds and possibly from silty horizons in the predominantly clayey (CL and CH) matrix." All groundwater monitoring wells are screened in this upper groundwater zone. Groundwater monitoring well construction information is included as Appendix B.

Groundwater flow is predominantly to the west-southwest. Copies of selected groundwater contour maps are included as Appendix C. A step-test was performed by GeoStrategies, Inc. (GeoStrategies) at the site on March 27, 1990 using well SR-1. The well dewatered after 52 minutes of pumping at a rate of 2 gallons per minute. Slug tests were performed in wells S-1, S-3, S-5, S-7, S-9, S-13, S-14, and S-16. Analysis of the slug test data indicated coefficient of permeability values ranging from 7.27 to 99.9 feet per day. In a report dated June 23, 1990, GeoStrategies concluded "The wide range in values are most likely attributed to the heteroge-

November 19, 2009 Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Page 3

neity of the clay (especially the complexity of the interbedded sandy horizons) in the subsurface as well as inherent well construction difficulties in low-permeable, fine grained aquifers where classic well design procedures fail."

Sensitive Receptors

A sensitive receptor survey completed in 2005 by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc. identified five domestic water wells between 500 and 1,500 feet from the site, ranging in depth between 28 and 75 feet. The wells were not field verified. The survey map and forms for each of those five wells are included as Appendix D. The closest well (G1), is approximately 500 feet upgradient of the site to the north northwest; groundwater gradient typically varies from south to southwest. No sensitive receptors were identified within a 500-foot radius of the site.

Nature and Extent of Source

Please refer to the *Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan*, dated May 29, 2009, for details on the nature and extent of source at the site.

Site Remediation

The site fuel USTs were removed and replaced in June 1987. A total of 500 cubic yards of soil were removed from the tank pit and transported off-site for disposal. An additional 200 cubic yards of soil were excavated from trenches in the dispenser areas. Approximately 1,410 pounds of vapor-phase hydrocarbons were removed by the SVE system in 1998-1999. The SVE system was removed from the site in 2002 (Delta, June 2007).

HORIZONTAL WELL INSTALLATIONS

On August 31, 2009 Delta installed two horizontal SVE wells (ET-1 and ET-2) in five-foot deep trenches. Figure 5 presents a site map showing the test well locations and the well construction details are included on Figure 6. The five-foot deep trenches are approximately 12 feet in length and one-foot in width. The horizontal SVE wells are screened 10 feet along the entire length of the trench. The wells are installed in this fashion to target residual hydrocarbons in the shallow vadose zone.

Pre-Field Activities

Delta pre-marked the well locations and contacted Underground Services Alert at least 48 hours prior to subsurface disturbance. Delta supervised a utility locator contractor to perform a geophysical survey of the proposed trench locations. Trench locations were moved slightly due to underground utilities. Well permits were obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency and notifications regarding proposed field activities were made in advance to the appropriate agencies and the property owner.

Well Installation Field Activities

<u>SVE Horizontal Well Installation Procedures.</u> Two trenches were each excavated using a backhoe to approximately five feet bgs in depth, 12 feet in length and one foot in width; the existing pavement was saw cut prior to excavation. The trench was backfilled with #2/16 Monterey sand to a depth of approximately one foot above the bottom. The well screen was placed on top of the sand along with the connected riser pipe. The 10-foot long screen is constructed of 4-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC with a 0.010-inch slot size. The J://Shell/Shell Sites/1/15275 Washington/2009-11-19_Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report

riser pipe is constructed of blank Schedule 40 PVC. The elbow on the riser pipe is a long radius elbow. The screen was then covered with an additional one foot of #2/16 Monterey sand above the top of the screen, followed by a 6-inch hydrated bentonite chip seal overlain by a 6-inch bentonite slurry. The trench was backfilled with pea gravel to match existing conditions and allow for replacement of pavement with like material. A locking cap was placed on each wellhead, which was enclosed in a flush-mounted traffic-rated vault.

<u>Disposal of Drill Cuttings and Rinseate.</u> Soil cuttings generated during horizontal well installation activities were placed in a Department of Transportation- (DOT) approved roll-off bin. The bin was sealed and labeled in accordance with the appropriate protocols, and identified on a waste inventory form. The roll-off bin was temporarily left on site, characterized, then transported and disposed of by PSC on September 22, 2009.

SVE PILOT TEST

In accordance with the approved *Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan*, dated May 29, 2009, Delta conducted SVE pilot testing to evaluate the effectiveness of this technique for remediation of elevated soil vapor concentrations. Delta conducted pilot testing to determine whether SVE is effective at the site. Delta utilized a portable vapor extraction system with a positive-displacement vacuum pump and a thermal catalytic oxidation unit to treat extracted vapors prior to release to the atmosphere, in compliance with the unit's air permit. The pilot testing consisted of one step test and one extended test. Field data sheets for the SVE Pilot Test are included as Appendix E.

Well ET-1 was used as the extraction well and wells ET-2, S-1, S-3, S-9, S-16, S-18 and S-19 were used as observation wells. The wells are 33 feet, 70 feet, 94 feet, 118 feet, 12 feet, and 187 feet from the test well respectively. The SVE pilot test was conducted as described below. For the purpose of this test, radius of influence (ROI) will be defined as 1 percent of the vacuum applied to the extraction well.

Field Activities

<u>SVE Step Test.</u> The primary goal of the step test was to determine the optimal applied vacuum that will maximize vapor flow rates without short-circuiting to the surface. The applied vacuum was increased in ten steps as the original five steps did not yield maximum flow. The initial applied vacuum was 10 inches of water (inches H_20), and was increased in 10 in H_20 increments to a maximum vacuum of 110 in H_20 . The readings are reported on Table 1. Graph 1 presents vacuum and hydrocarbons versus time and Graph 2 presents vacuum and flow versus time. During each step test, the following tasks were performed:

- Vacuum measurements were collected from the observation wells at 15-minute intervals;
- Vapor flow rates and applied vacuum readings at the extraction wellhead were collected at 15-minute intervals;
- Vapor samples were collected from the extraction well at the beginning of each step in the step test and analyzed in the field for total hydrocarbons using a photoionization detector (PID); and
- At the beginning of the step test a vapor sample for laboratory analysis was collected from the test well; the Tedlar bag containing the vapor sample was placed in an opaque storage container until delivered to the laboratory. Chain-of-custody documentation was maintained throughout the sample collection, transport, and analyses process.

<u>SVE Step Results.</u> The optimal applied vacuum was determined to be 100 in H_20 which resulted in a flow rate of approximately 180 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) (Graph 2). Increasing the vacuum further did not result in a significantly increased flow.

<u>SVE Extended Test.</u> Immediately following the step test, the extended test began. The goal of the extended test was to determine the radius-of-influence (ROI) of the vacuum system and to determine the concentrations that can be expected from a full-scale system. The applied vacuum for this test, based on the results of the step test, was determined to be 100 in H_20 . The extended test was run for a total of 24 hours. The readings are reported on Table 2. Graph 3 presents flow rates and PID hydrocarbon readings versus time, Graph 4 presents vacuum measured at observations wells versus time, and Graph 5 presents the ROI determination plot. During the extended test, the following tasks were performed:

- Vapor flow rates and applied vacuum readings at the extraction wellhead, and vacuum measurements at the observation wells, were collected at 15-minute intervals for the first two hours, 30-minute intervals for the second two hours, hourly for the next four hours, and every 2 hours for the remainder of the test. Vapor samples were collected from the extraction well at these same intervals; these samples were collected in Tedlar bags and analyzed in the field for total hydrocarbons using a PID. Analytical soil vapor extraction sample results are presented in Appendix F.
- Vapor samples from the extraction well were collected in Tedlar bags for laboratory analysis at the beginning of the extended test, after 2 hours, after 4 hours, after 8 hours, after 16 hours, and at the end of the test. Tedlar bags containing vapor samples were placed in an opaque storage container until delivered to the laboratory. Chain-of-custody documentation was maintained throughout the sample collection, transport, and analyses process.

<u>SVE Extended Test Results.</u> The SVE ROI and mass removal rates were determined from equipment readings and laboratory analysis results from the extended SVE test. Table 3 presents petroleum hydrocarbon analytical results; total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene concentrations over time are included on Graph 6. Methane, carbon dioxide, carbon monoxide, oxygen plus argon, and nitrogen analytical results are included in Table 4. Total mass removed and mass removal rates are provided as Table 5.

- SVE ROI Calculation Procedure: To estimate SVE ROI for this site, the normalized vacuum influence data and distances from the extraction Well ET-1 to the observation wells (ET-2, S-1, S-3, S-9, S-16, S-18 and S-19) were plotted on a semi-logarithmic chart. ROI is defined as 1 percent of the vacuum applied to the extraction well. Supporting data for these plots are tabulated on Table 2. The ROI plots are presented as Graph 5.
- **SVE ROI:** Data collected for the Extended Test resulted in a ROI that was approximately 23 feet. However, due to the difference in depth between observation point ET-2 and SB16, the distance from ET-1 to ET-2 (33 feet) may be a more representative value for ROI.
- Mass Removal Rates: The removal rates were calculated based on concentrations and flow rates measured during the extended test (Table 3 and Table 4). The TPH-g mass removal rate is estimated at 96.4 pound per day (lbs/day) and the benzene mass removal rate is estimated at 0.05 lbs/day.
- **Total Mass Removed:** The total mass removed was calculated based on concentrations and flow rates measured during the test (Table 3 and Table 4). A total of approximately 119 lbs of TPH-g and 0.058 lbs of benzene were removed during a 29.5-hour period from Well ET-1. The PID reading of 4050

parts per million (ppm) at the beginning of the SVE test fell steadily throughout the test to approximately 540 ppm after 21.5 hours, and remained near that level until the end of the test (Graph 2). This is corroborated by the analytical vapor sample results of 4100 parts per million by volume (ppmv) TPH-g and 2.1 ppmv benzene at the beginning of the pilot test, falling to 530 ppmv TPH-G and 0.25 ppmv benzene at the end of the test.

• **Oxygen and Nitrogen Concentrations:** It was also observed that shortly after the initiation of the extended test, oxygen and nitrogen levels were at elevated concentrations in the vapor stream. This data indicates that air from the surface was also being drawn into the extraction well. This is not unexpected due to the shallow location of the extraction well. If a full scale system is implemented, it may be advantageous to operate the system at a lower vacuum than used in the extended test. This may result in lower flow rates with higher hydrocarbon concentrations.

Laboratory Analyses

Soil vapor samples were analyzed for TPH-g using EPA Method TO-3, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds) using EPA Method 8260, and nitrogen, methane, carbon dioxide, carbon monoxide, and oxygen by American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Method D-1946 ("Fixed Gas Analysis").

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The pilot test results indicate that SVE may be effective at the site, however, given current subsurface conditions there are concerns about short-circuiting due to the shallow depths at which some impacts occur. SVE vapor flow rates were 180 scfm, the ROI was at least 23 feet, and inlet concentrations resulted in adequate mass removal rates. Given the sharp decline of inlet concentrations during the 24-hour test, soils characteristics, and the shallow depth of impacts, a rapid decline in inlet vapor concentrations would be expected and sustainable system operation may be difficult to maintain.

Delta proposes to field-verify the location of remaining source material at the site, both laterally and vertically. A file review and field verification activities will be initiated upon approval of this proposal.

REMARKS

This document represents Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. This document is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this document were performed. This document is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone else specifically listed on this document. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this document.

November 19, 2009 Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Page 7

Should you have any questions or need any further assistance, please contact Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson (Delta Project Manager) at (408) 826-1875, William Lantz (Delta Senior Engineer) at (626) 873-2702, or Denis Brown (Shell Site Manager) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely, Delta Consultants

Matt Lambert Senior Staff Scientist

ann Mullel Inh

Suzaune McClurkin-Nelson OFESSI Senior Project Manager 63515 EXP. CN William Lantz, RCE C63 OF CI Senior Engineering Specialist

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department, San Leandro Salel Enterprises c/o Foothill Hardware, Oakland

J://Shell/Shell Sites/1/15275 Washington/2009-11-19_Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report

November 19, 2009 Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Page 8

ATTACHMENTS:

Figures:

Figure 1 – Site Location Map

Figure 2 – Extended Site Map

Figure 3 – Hydrogeology Cross Section A–A'

Figure 4 - Hydrogeology Cross Section B-B'

Figure 5 – Extended Test Well Locations

Figure 6 – Well Installation Details

Tables:

Table 1 – SVE Pilot Test - Step Test Results for Well ET-1

Table 2 – SVE Pilot Test - Extended Pilot Test Results for Well ET-1

Table 3 – Soil Vapor Analytical Data – Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Table 4 – Vapor Analytical Data – Attenuation Factors

Table 5 – SVE Extended Pilot Test - Mass Removal Rate and Total Mass Removed

Graphs:

- Graph 1 PID Concentrations and Vacuum Pressure vs. Time for Well ET-1 SVE Step Test
- Graph 2 Flow Rates and Vacuum Pressure vs. Time at Well ET-1 SVE Step Test
- Graph 3 PID Concentrations and Flow Rates vs. Time for Well ET-1 SVE Extended Test
- Graph 4 Vacuum Pressure vs. Time at Observation Wells for Well ET-1 SVE Step Test

Graph 5 – Radius of Influence Determination Plot (Well ET-1 Extended Test)

Graph 6 – Hydrocarbon Concentrations vs. Time for Well ET-1 SVE Pilot Test

Appendices:

Appendix A – Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter Dated March 31, 2009

Appendix B – Boring Logs and Well Construction Details

Appendix C – Historical Groundwater Contour Maps

Appendix D – 2005 Toxichem Sensitive Receptor Survey Data

Appendix E – SVE Pilot Test Field Data Sheets

Appendix F – Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody Documentation

FIGURES





15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA











TABLES

TABLE 1SVE Pilot Test - Step Test Results for Well ET-1Former Shell-Branded Service Station15275 Washington AvenueSan Leandro, California

			Maarin	Differential	Pipe		
		Elapsed		Pressure	Diameter	_	PID
Date	lime	lime	(IN H ₂ U)	(IN H ₂ O)	(inches)	Flow (scfm)	(ppm)
-					-		
	8:30	0:00	10	0.18	2	40	4050
	8:45	0:15	10	0.16	2	37	3990
	9:00	0:30	10	0.18	2	40	3820
	9:15	0:45	10	0.18	2	40	3630
	9:30	1:00	10	0.18	2	40	3490
	9:35	1:05	20	0.57	2	68	3410
	9:45	1:15	20	0.58	2	69	3240
	10:00	1:30	20	0.58	2	69	3140
	10:15	1:45	20	0.58	2	69	3030
	10:30	2:00	20	0.57	2	68	2880
	10:32	2:02	30	1.20	2	96	2830
60	10:45	2:15	30	1.20	2	96	2690
50	11:00	2:30	30	1.25	2	98	2550
6/	11:02	2:32	40	2.00	2	122	2520
1/6	11:15	2:45	40	2.00	2	122	2390
0,	11:30	3:00	40	2.00	2	122	2160
	11:32	3:02	50	2.70	2	146	2140
	11:45	3:15	50	2.70	2	146	2010
	12:00	3:30	50	2.70	2	146	1920
	12:05	3:35	60	0.70	3	145	1780
	12:15	3:45	60	0.70	3	145	1695
	12:30	4:00	70	0.90	3	154	1650
	12:45	4:15	80	1.15	3	164	1667
	13:00	4:30	90	1.30	3	176	1565
	13:15	4:45	100	1.50	3	183	1401
	13:30	5:00	110	1.60	3	186	1308

Abbreviations

PID = Photo Ionization Detectorin H₂O = Inches of water scfm = Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute

ppm = Parts per million

Equations:

 $\begin{aligned} & \text{SCFM} = 128.8 \text{ x K x } \text{D}^2 \text{ x } \sqrt{\left(\frac{\text{P x } \Delta \text{P}}{(\text{T} + 460) \text{ x Ss}}\right)} \\ & \text{K} = \text{Coefficient} = 0.67 \\ & \text{D} = \text{Diameter of Pipe} \\ & \text{P} = 14.7 + \text{Line pressure}(\text{Vacuum in PSI}) \\ & \text{Vac (PSI)} = \text{Vac ("H2O) x } 0.036 \\ & \Delta \text{P} = \text{Differential Pressure ("H2O)} \\ & \text{T} = \text{Temperature in } ^{\circ}\text{F} = 60 \\ & \text{Ss} = \text{Specific Gravity of Air (Air = 1.0)} \end{aligned}$

TABLE 2 SVE Pilot Test - Extended Test Results for Well ET-1 Former Shell-Branded Service Station 15275 Washington Avenue San Leandro, California

				Differential	Pipe			Observation Wells							
		Elapsed	Vacuum	Pressure	Diameter	Flow Rate	PID	S-16	ET-2	S-1	S-3	S-9	S-19	S-18	
Date	Time	Time	(in H₂0)	(in H₂O)	(inches)	(scfm)	(ppm)	(in H ₂ O)	(in H₂O)	(in H2O)	(in H ₂ O)	Notes			
8			-			• • •									
	14:00	0:00	100	1.50	3	183	1281	1.10	1.70	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	Ext Start Sample
	14:15	0:15	100	1.50	3	183	1096	1.10	1.70	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14:30	0:30	100	1.50	3	183	1048	1.10	1.75	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14:45	0:45	100	1.50	3	183	980	1.10	1.75	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15:00	1:00	100	1.50	3	183	980	1.10	1.75	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15:15	1:15	100	1.50	3	183	1029	1.05	1.75	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
6	15:30	1:30	100	1.50	3	183	1007	1.00	1.75	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
00	15:45	1:45	100	1.50	3	183	977	1.00	1.75	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
52	16:00	2:00	100	1.50	3	183	978	1.00	1.75	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2-hr Sample
1	16:30	2:30	100	1.50	3	183	1027	1.00	1.75	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
6	17:00	3:00	100	1.50	3	183	970	1.00	1.70	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17:30	3:30	100	1.50	3	183	952	1.00	1.65	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	18:00	4:00	100	1.50	3	183	933	1.00	1.65	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4-hr Sample
	19:00	5:00	100	1.50	3	183	918	0.98	1.52	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	20:00	6:00	100	1.50	3	183	881	0.98	1.52	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	21:00	7:00	100	1.40	3	180	859	0.98	1.52	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	22:00	8:00	100	1.40	3	180	823	0.98	1.50	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8-hr Sample
	0:00	10:00	100	1.35	3	177	780	0.99	1.50	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	2:00	12:00	100	1.30	3	175	638	1.00	1.50	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
ő	4:00	14:00	100	1.30	3	175	587	0.99	1.50	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
120	6:00	16:00	100	1.30	3	175	540	0.98	1.50	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	16-hr Sample
12	8:00	18:00	100	1.30	3	175	584	0.98	1.50	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
76	10:00	20:00	100	1.30	3	175	580	1.00	1.55	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	12:00	22:00	100	1.30	3	175	558	0.98	1.55	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14:00	24:00	100	1.30	3	175	537	0.98	1.60	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	Ext End Sample

Knockout Tank (At End of Test): 45 gallons

Abbreviations:

PID = Photo Ionization Detector

in H₂0 = Inches of water

scfm = Standard cubic feet per minute ppm = Parts per million

Equation:

SCFM = 128.8 x K x
$$D^2 x \sqrt{(\frac{P x \Delta P}{(T + 460) x Ss})}$$

K = Coefficient = 0.67

D = Diameter of Pipe = 3"

P = 14.7 + Line pressure(Vacuum in PSI)

Vac (PSI) = Vac ("H2O) x 0.036

 ΔP = Differential Pressure ("H2O)

T = Temperature in °F = 60

Ss = Specific Gravity of Air (Air = 1.0)

TABLE 3Soil Vapor Analytical Data - Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell-Branded Service Station

15275 Washington Avenue

San Leandro, California

Sample ID	Date	Time Elapsed (Hours)	TPH-g (ppmv)	TPH-g (ug/L)	Benzene (ppmv)	Benzene (ug/L)	Toluene (ppmv)	Ethyl- benzene (ppmv)	Total Xylenes (ppmv)
								-	
ET-1(Step Start)	09/16/09	0	4,100	17,000	2.1	6.7	ND<5.0	5.6	4.1
ET-1(Ext Start)	09/16/09	5.5	1,600	6,500	1.5	4.8	ND<2.0	6.6	2.0
ET-1(2 hr)	09/16/09	7.5	1,200	4,900	1.0	3.2	ND<1.6	6.4	2.2
ET-1(4 hr)	09/16/09	9.5	1,000	4,100	0.92	2.9	ND<1.2	7.9	3.0
ET-1(8 hr)	09/16/09	13.5	970	4,000	0.50	1.6	ND<1.2	4.9	1.8
ET-1(16 hr)	09/17/09	21.5	740	3,000	0.28	0.89	ND<1.0	4.1	1.6
ET-1(Ext end)	09/17/09	29.5	530	2,200	0.25	0.80	ND<0.50	3.4	1.4

Abbreviations:

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline

ppmv = Parts per million by volume

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

ND = Not detected above the shown reporting limit

Notes:

TPH-g concentration (ug/L) = [TPH-g concentration (ppmv) / 10^6] x 100 g/mole x mole/24.4 L x 10^6 ug/g Benzene concentration (ug/L) = [Benzene concentration (ppmv) / 10^6] x 78.12 g/mole x mole/24.4 L x 10^6 ug/g MTBE concentration (ug/L) = [MTBE concentration (ppmv) / 10^6] x 88.15 g/mole x mole/24.4 L x 10^6 ug/g

TABLE 4Soil Vapor Analytical Data - Attenuation Factors

Former Shell-Branded Service Station

15275 Washington Avenue

San Leandro, California

			Carbon	Carbon	Oxygen	
		Methane	Dioxide	Monoxide	+ Argon	Nitrogen
Sample ID	Date	(% v)	(% v)	(% v)	(% v)	(% v)
ET-1(Step Start)	09/16/09	1.48	15.4	ND<0.500	4.62	78.5
ET-1(Ext Start)	09/16/09	ND<0.500	5.66	ND<0.500	17.1	77.3
ET-1(2 hr)	09/16/09	ND<0.500	4.67	ND<0.500	17.7	77.7
ET-1(4 hr)	09/16/09	ND<0.500	4.26	ND<0.500	17.8	77.9
ET-1(8 hr)	09/16/09	ND<0.500	3.54	ND<0.500	18.0	78.4
ET-1(16 hr)	09/17/09	ND<0.500	2.58	ND<0.500	18.7	78.7
ET-1(Ext end)	09/17/09	ND<0.500	1.73	ND<0.500	19.9	78.4

Abbreviations:

% v = percent by volume

ND = Not detected above shown detection limit

TABLE 5 SVE Extended Pilot Test - Mass Removal Rate and Total Mass Removed

Former Shell-Branded Service Station

15275 Washington Avenue

San Leandro, California

				Average				Mass	Mass
	SVE Test			Influent	Average		Mass	Removal	Removal
	Dates		Hours of	Concentration	Flow Rate	Conversion	Removed	Rate	Rate
Well ID	(mm/dd/yy)	Constituent	Operation	(ug/L)	(scfm)	Factor*	(lbs)	(lbs/hour)	(lbs/day)

ET-1 S	0/16 17/00	TPH-g	29.5	5,957	180	3.75E-06	119	4.02	96.4
	9/10-17/09	Benzene	29.5	2.9	180	3.75E-06	0.058	0.002	0.05

Abbreviations & Notes:

ug/L = Micrograms per liter scfm = Standard cubic feet per minute lbs = Pounds TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline ug/L = Micrograms per liter

Calculations:

Mass removal (lbs) = Influent concentration (ug/l) x flowrate (scfm) x hours of operation (hr.) x $3.75E-06^*$ *Conversion factor of $3.75E-6 = (60 \text{ min./hr.}) \times (1 \text{ I/}0.0353 \text{ ft}3) \times (1 \text{ g/}1,000,000 \text{ ug}) \times (1.0 \text{ lbs/} 453.6 \text{ g})$

GRAPHS













APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY LETTER DATED MARCH 31, 2009

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



RECEIVED - SOP US

APR 0 6 2009

ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES WESTERN REGION

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-93

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

March 31, 2009

Mr. Denis Brown Shell Oil Products US 20945 S. Wilmington Ave. Carson, CA 90810-1039

Mr. Frank Salel Salel Enterprises P.O. Box 5099 Oakland, CA 94605

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000372 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101226, Shell#129460, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA 94579

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Salel:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site including the recently submitted work plans entitled, "Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Work Plan, Former Shell-Branded Service Station, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California," dated January 27, 2009 and "Groundwater Sampling Work Plan, Former Shell-Branded Service Station, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California," dated January 27, 2009. Both work plans, which were prepared on Shell's behalf by Delta Environmental, were received on the ACEH ftp site on March 17, 2009. The "Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) wells for the purpose of conducting a SVE pilot test. We concur with the proposal to conduct a step test and extended test; however, we request some modifications to the pilot test as described in the technical comments below. Therefore, we request that you address the technical comments below and prepare a Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan.

The proposed groundwater sampling in the "*Groundwater Sampling Work Plan*," may be implemented provided that technical comment 5 below is addressed during field implementation. Please see technical comment 5 below regarding the selected wells in which to implement both purge and no purge sampling.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.

Denis Brown Frank Salel RO0000088 March 31, 2009 Page 2

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

- Horizontal Well Locations. In general, the highest concentrations of TPH as gasoline and 1. benzene have been detected in soil vapor samples collected in the central and western portions of the site. Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene have also been detected in soil vapor off-site to the west. For the pilot test, two horizontal wells (ET-1 and ET-2) are proposed in the central portion of the site aligned parallel to the eastern edge of the former service station building. The former SVE system that operated on site from May 1998 to October 1999, also included horizontal piping for SVE (see attached Figures A-1 and C-1 from the "Remediation System Design," dated March 25, 1998) that apparently ran along the east, west, and south sides of the current building. The aboveground system was removed in 2002; however, we did not find documentation to indicate that the below ground piping was removed. Therefore, it is possible that the horizontal piping remains in place. The currently proposed location of ET-2 appears to be close to the location of the horizontal piping used for the previous SVE system. We request that you review the proposed locations of ET-1 and ET-2 in relation to the former system and propose revised locations as necessary. We recommend that ET-1 be moved further to the west, closer to the locations of 2008 soil vapor sampling locations P-21 and P-23 north of the current building. Please also review the proposed location of well ET-2. Specifically, please consider the proximity of ET-2. to the horizontal SVE piping from the former system and possible effects on SVE pilot test results. Please present revised locations for the horizontal wells as necessary in the Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan requested below.
- 2. Soil Vapor Analyses. The SVE Work Plan currently proposes to analyze soil vapor samples for BTEX using EPA Method TO-15. Analysis for BTEX using EPA Method 8260 is acceptable and is expected to be more cost effective.
- Observation Wells. The SVE Work Plan proposes to use wells ET-2, S-1, S-3, S-16, and S-18 as observation wells. We request that you include monitoring of off-site wells S-9 and S19. Please include these revisions and other revisions to the monitoring as necessary based on modified extraction well locations requested in technical comment 1.
- 4. Additional Soil Vapor Samples. As discussed during a recent meeting on March 12, 2009, we request that you review the site assessment data and propose additional soil vapor sampling as necessary. Please include these plans in the Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan requested below.
- 5. Proposed Wells for Purge and No Purge Sampling. The proposal to conduct both purge and no purge sampling in selected wells to assure that representative samples are being collected is generally acceptable. However, we request that purge and no purge sampling be performed during the third quarter 2009 groundwater sampling event in wells S-3, S-5, S-9, and S-16. The Groundwater Sampling Work Plan proposes purge and no purge sampling for wells S-7, S-8, and S-9. We are not requesting purge and no purge sampling in wells S-7 and S-8 at this time. Please present the results of the purge and no purge sampling in the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report Third Quarter 2009 requested below.

Denis Brown Frank Salel RO0000088 March 31, 2009 Page 3

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

- April 21, 2009 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report First Quarter 2009
- May 29, 2009 Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan
- October 31, 2009 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report Third Quarter 2009

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

Denis Brown Frank Salel RO0000088 March 31, 2009 Page 4

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

un Wiedsham

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297 Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments: Figures A-1 and C-1 from "Remediation System Design," dated March 25, 1998

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson, Delta Environmental, 312 Piercy Road, San Jose, CA 95138

Donna Drogos, ACEH Jerry Wickham, ACEH File



03/02/20

FAPROJECTISKELLISNLIS275VROURESIA-1.DWG


Alamada County Environmental Cleanun	ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
Oversight Programs	REVISION DATE: December 16, 2005
(LOP and SLIC)	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005
SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures	SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's flp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

- Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)
- It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.
- Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
- Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. Documents with password protection will not be accepted.
- Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.
- Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:
 - RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations

 A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format. These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

- 1) Obtain User Name and Password:
 - a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.
 - i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
 - or
 - ii) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of Alicia Lam-Finneke.
 - b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

- a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org
 - (i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
- b) Click on File, then on Login As.
- c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
- d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
- e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
 - a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
 - b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
 - c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload)

APPENDIX B

BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

PR(PR(DJECT I DJECT	OG NUMBER NAME	O 738- Gett	F E2 08.01 1er-Ry	APLO	RATORY BORING BORING NO. S-1 @ Washington & Lewelling, PAGE 1 OF 2 n Leandro
BY TORVANE (TSF)	JB POCKET PENETRO METER (TSF)	DA PENETRA- TION (Blows/ FL)	CROUND WATER LEVELS	DEPTH IN FT.	LITHO- CRAPHIC COLUMN	DESCRIPTION
				· 0 / 3	GC FILL 800 CL	ASPHALT CLAYEY GRAVEL; Fill; dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2); fine to coarse gravel; 30-35% fines; damp; no product odor. CLAY; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); trace fine sand; slightly silty; moist; no product odor.
	1.25	28		10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1		08.5': black (2.5Y, 3/0); no product odor. 010': grayish brown (2.5Y, 5/2); stiff; wet; slight product odor.
	3.0	25		15		@20': light olive brown (2.5Y, 5/4); very silty; firm; wet; no product
REMA Conv	1.5 RKS erted	12 Drilled to a 3-	lusin inch i	20- g 8-in monitor	ch continu ring well,	odor. ous flight hollow-stem auger. detailed on Plate C.

PRC PRC BY	DJECT N DJECT JB	IUMBER NAME DA	738- Gett TE	08.01 1er-Rya 6/18/85	n, Shell	BORING NO. @ Washington & Lewelling, PAGE San Leandro SURFACE ELEV.	S-1 2 OF 2
TORVANE (TSF)	POCKET PENETRO- METER (TSF)	PENETRA TION (Blows/ FL.)	CROUND WATER LEVELS	DEPTH IN FT.	UTHO- GRAPHIC COLUMN	DESCRIPTION	
				25		HOLE TERMINATED AT 21½ FEET.	
REMA	RKS	anaq- <u></u>	an a	954 An 1944 An 1944 An 1944 An 1944 An 1944		an a	







b

299400.990000000000000000000000000000000	WELL DET	AILS
"ArtigSian.	PROJECT NUMBER 738-08.01	BORING / WELL NO. S-2
	PROJECT NAME Washington & Lewelling	TOP OF CASING ELEV
W	COUNTYAlameda	GROUND SURFACE ELEV.
SWYOU	WELL PERMIT NO.	DATUM
22111111111111111111111111111111111111		۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰
**************************************	G-5 vault box (Std.) g <u>EXP</u> a. T b. C	LORATORY BORING Total depth
e		Drilling method_Hollow-Stem Auger
G		Casing length <u>18½</u> it. Material <u>Schedule 40 PVC</u>
	d. 1	Diameter <u>3</u> in.
	e. l	Depth to top perforationsft.
	f. 1	Perforated length 141 ft.
		Perforated interval from <u>4</u> to <u>18</u> ft. Perforation type <u>Machined Slot</u>
		Perforation size <u>U.U2U inch</u>
	g. S	Surface seal
		Sear material <u>tement</u>
	h.	Backfill matorial Cement
Ť		
		Seal material Bentonite
		Gravel pack (31 to 181') 15 ft.
		Pack material <u>6 x 12 Monterey Sand</u>
		Bottom sealft.
		Seal material <u>Compacted clay</u>
ł	k	







ŕ		
	ROJECT NUMBER 738-08.0 Gettier-R PROJECT NAME <u>Mashingto</u> COUNTY <u>Alameda</u> WELL PERMIT NO. C-5 vault	DETAILS
	PROJECT NUMBER 738-08.01	BORING / WELL NO.
	PROJECT NAME Washington	& Lewelling TOP OF CASING ELEV.
	COUNTYATameda	GROUND SURFACE ELEV
	WELL PERMIT NO	DATUM
	1944 op daar waa al waa al ah ay gaga yaa waa ah a	
	G-5 vault bo	x (Std.)
, indiana and		EVDI OD ATODY BODINC
		LAFLORATORT DORING
		a. Total depth8
		b. Diameter
		Drilling method <u>notrow-steam huge</u>
е		WELL CONSTRUCTION
	n n	c. Casing length18
		Material Schedule 40 PVC
		d Diameter 3
		e Depth to top perforations 4
a c		f. Perforated length 14
		Perforated interval from $\frac{4}{18}$ to $\frac{18}{18}$
	e h h	Perforation type Machined Slot
		Perforation size 0.020 inch
		g. Surface seal 1
		Seal material Cement
		b Backfill 1
f		Backfill material Cement
		i Seal 1
		Seal material Bentonite
		i Gravel pack $(3 \text{ to } 18^{\circ})$ 15
		Pack material 6x12 Monterey Sa
		k Bottom cool
<u> </u>		Sool matorial
<u>.</u>	K	sear material
	b	
-	-	• •

TORVANE	POCKET PEHETRO- METER (TSE)	PENETRA- TION (Blows/	ROUND Water Levels	EPTH IN FT.	LITHO- Graphic Column	DESCRIPTION
	2.0	10		20 10 10 10 15 20 25 30 30 35 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	ML	ASPHALT, SAND, AND GRAVEL-FILL. SANDY SILT; very dark gray (10YR, 3/1); 30-40% fine sand; soft; wet; strong product odor. CLAY: black (10YR,2/1); 10-20% fine sand; stiff; wet; strong product odor. BOTTOM OF BORING AT 8 FEET.

 \mathbf{r}

1

ĺ

(

,

WELL DETAILS

(

G-5 vault box (Std.)	PROJECT NUMBER 738-08.02 PROJECT NAME <u>G-R Shell, San Leandro</u> COUNTY <u>Alameda</u> WELL PERMIT NO.	BORING / WELL NO. S-B TOP OF CASING ELEV. GROUND SURFACE ELEV.22' MSL DATUM USGS
	G-5 vault box (Std.)	DRATORY_BORING tal depth 15.5 ft. immeter 8 in. illing method_Hollow-Stem Auger CONSTRUCTION sing length 15.5 ft. ameter 3 in. terial_Schedule 40 PVC ameter 3 in. epth to top perforations 1 ft. rforated length 14.5 ft. rforated interval from 14.5 to 1 ft. rforation type_Machined Slot .020 inch rforation size .020 inch rface seal 0.3 ft. and material_Bentonite .0.3 ft. ackfill 0 ft. ackfill 0 ft. ackfill material 0.7 ft. ack material_Coarse_Aquarium Sand .0.1 ft. pottom seal 0 ft. eal material_coarse_Aquarium Sand .0 ft. eal material_coarse_dout to 13.9 feet. .0.3 ft.

		OG	OF		(PLOF	RATORY BORING
PRO	JECT NU	JMBER	738-0	08.02		BORING NO. S-C
PRO BY	EBL	ME DA	Gett TE 8	ler-Ry /15/86	an,Shell,L	ewelling Bl. & Washington Av. PAGE 1 OF 1 San Leandro SURFACE ELEV. 22'± MSL
TORVANE (TSF)	POGKET PENETRO- METER (TSF)	PEHETRA- TION (Blows/ Fl.)	GROUND WATER LEVELS	DEPTH IN FT. SAMPLES	LITHO- Graphic Coluwn	DESCRIPTION
	1.5 3.0 2.5	4 13 21			SW CL SW CH	<pre>CONCRETE, SAND, and GRAVEL- FILL. SAND-FILL; dark gray (10YR, 4/1); < 10% fines; fine to coarse sand; loose; damp; strong product odor. CLAY-FILL; very dark gray (2.5Y, N3); 10- 20% fine sand; soft; moist; strong product odor. SAND-FILL; dark gray (10YR, 4/1); < 10% fines; fine to coarse sand; loose; wet; strong product odor. CLAY; very dark grayish brown (2.5Y, 3/2); 15-25% fine sand; stiff; wet; faint product odor. 0 14': very stiff; faint product odor. 0 15-1/2': stiff; moist; no product odor. BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17 FEET.</pre>
REM, Dri1 with with	ARKS lled by 2-inch Bentor	8-inch Calif ite to	cont ornia 12 fe	inous- modif eet, c	flight, ho ied split- uttings to	llow-stem auger; samples collected spoon sampler. Boring backfilled 1 foot, and concrete to surface.

POCRET IORVARE FILTION (TST) PERTAN- TION (FST) PERTAN- TION (FST) PERTAN- TION (FST) DESCRIPTION (TST) (FST) (FST) (FST) (FST) (FST) (FST) (TST) (FST) (FST) (FST) (FST) (FST) (FST) (FST) </th <th>PRO PRO BY</th> <th>LC JECT NU JECT NA EBL</th> <th>DG Imber Ime Dat</th> <th>OF 738-0 Getti E 8/</th> <th>8.02 er-Ryi 15/86</th> <th>(PLO</th> <th>RATORY DORING BORING NO. S-D Lewelling Bl. & Washington Av. PAGE 1 OF 1 San Leandro SURFACE ELEV. 22'* MSL</th>	PRO PRO BY	LC JECT NU JECT NA EBL	DG Imber Ime Dat	OF 738-0 Getti E 8/	8.02 er-Ryi 15/86	(PLO	RATORY DORING BORING NO. S-D Lewelling Bl. & Washington Av. PAGE 1 OF 1 San Leandro SURFACE ELEV. 22'* MSL
CONCRETE, SAND, and GRAVEL-FILL. SAND; very dark gray (10YR, 3/1); < 10% fines; fine sand; loose; moist; strong product odor. e 7': moderate product odor; product sheen on sampler. CLA; very dark grayish brown; (2.5Y, 3/2); 10-20% fine sand; very stiff; moist; no product odor. BOTTOM OF BORING AT 15-1/2 FEET. 	TORVANE (TSF)	POCKET PEHEIRO- WETER (TSF)	PENETRA- TION (Blowe/ Ft.)	CROUND WATER LEVELS	DEPTH IN FT.	LITHO- GRAPHIC COLUMN	DESCRIPTION
		3.0	2 12 26			SP	CONCRETE, SAND, and GRAVEL-FILL. SAND; very dark gray (10YR, 3/1); < 10% fines; fine sand; loose; moist; strong product odor. @ 11': wet; strong product odor; product sheen on sampler. CLAY; very dark grayish brown; (2.5Y, 3/2); 10-20% fine sand; very stiff; moist; no product odor. BOTTOM OF BORING AT 15-1/2 FEET.

ĺ

(





PRC BY	JECT NU JECT NA JDB	JMBER ME DAT	738-0 Gett TE 1)8.03 1er-Ry 2/24/8	an, Shell, 6	Washington & Lewelling PAGE 2 OF 2 SURFACE ELEV. 21.71'
ORVANE (TSF)	POCKET PENETRO- METER (TSF)	PENETRA- TION (Blows/ Ft.)	GROUND WATER LEVELS	DEPTH IN FT.	LITHÖ GRAPHIC Column	DESCRIPTION
				25		BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20.5 FEET

!

(

ĺ

PLATE B



0	Woodwa	ard-Clyde Con ' ints	9			PRO	JECT NI SETTLERIRY	N N	o. <u>88</u> 2	20011A	
	MONITORING	WELL LOCATION 15275 Washington	Ave., San Lear	dro, CA	(S-6	i)	ELEVATION AND DATUM				
	DRILLING A	GENCY Bay Land Driting	DRILLER	Tom/M	1CK		DITE STARTED 11/3/8	8			
	DRILLING E	OUIPMENT CHE - 55		· • • • •			COMPLETION 24.5	SAMPLER	Mod	nineo Iorona	
9	DRILLING M	ETHOD 8" Hokow stem suger	DRILL BIT	CME C	arbide		NO. OF DIST. 5	UNDIST.	5		
	SIZE AND TH	TPE OF CASING Sch 40 3" PVC	FROM 24.0	TO	0.5	FT.	WATER FIRST	COMPL.	24	HRS.	
,	TYPE OF PE	RFORATION 0.02"	FROM 24.0	то	4.0	FT.	LOGGED BY:	CHECKED	BY;		
	SIZE AND TY	PE OF PACK 2/12 Monterey Sand	FROM 24.5	то	3.0	FT.	A. Siegel	, щ	Bonko	Bonkowski	
ð	TYPE OF	NO. 1 1/2' Bentonite Pellets	FROM 3	TO	2.5	FY.					
	SEAL	NO. 2 Cement prout	FROM 2.5	۲٥	0.5	FŤ.					
	Cepth (fest) amples	810¥8	MATERIA	LDES	CRIP.	(ION			nscs	Wall Instruc- tion	
0		Asphallic, Concrete						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		FILL black pabbly clay moint		-			 	•			
		black, peoply clay, moist						-]		
		SILTY CLAY	• •					-	$\frac{1}{2}$		
0	5	gray black, low plasticity, some vegetative debris	ive, OVM # 482 ppm		CL						
							Hydrocardon do	۰ ۲			
								X]		
		SANDY 10 SILTY CLAY						_]		
0	10-2.	mottled brown and black,	pebbles OVM = 1,3 ppm	•	CL						
8		A sample tubes to clay, b	w cohesivene lack, drv. verv	ss - gr dense	ades i and	in B a cohe	and sive.	~			
		5% sin	•	-	{						
								-	1		
	15-3	mottled black and brown,	very stiff, dry,	cohes	ive		OVM × 26.5 ppm		CL		
9							 	*-		E	
								-			
		B and C tubes - same as	sample 3			'					
	20 - 4	SANDY to SILTY CLAY	1				OVM = 0.8 ppm				
6		some vegetative debris w	ck mottling, m ith Iron oxide	oderal stainin	e cóh a	esion), 0111 - 010 ppin	1	5.	Ħ	
		CLAY				-					
	5	black to motiled brown an	d black, minor	silt (<t< td=""><td>5%), v</td><td>ery s</td><td>tiff,</td><td>4</td><td></td><td></td></t<>	5%), v	ery s	tiff,	4			
	8	SILTY to SANDY CLAY					OVM = 2,6 ppm		CL		
A	23	light brown, fine sand, mo	ist to dry, mod	lerate d	cohes	ion, t	based	/ -1			
481 		sandy clay layers from 15	to bottom of l	nole	iernai	ւոց c	iay ano	/]			
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		Total Depth ⊨ 24.5 feet					, ,				
	30 -	Woodward-Clyde Con Ynts Provention DETLER-RYAN NO MONTORING WELL LOCATION 15275 Weshingtin Are, San Leandin, CA. (S-0) ELEVATION AND DATUM DRILLING AGENEY Bay Land Doing DRILLER Tombach D/TE STARTED 11/288 DRILLING EGUIPHENT CME - 55 Computed Distance D/TE STARTED 11/288 DRILLING EGUIPHENT CME - 55 Computed Distance D/TE STARTED 11/288 DRILLING EGUIPHENT CME - 55 Computed Distance SAMPLES 10/07 24.5 SAMPLES DRILLING EGUIPHENT CME - 55 Computed Distance PROM 26.0 0.0 0.0 100.7 5 COMPUT SEE AND TYPE OF PACK 2012 Menisery Sand FROM 26.5 TO 0.5 FT. HATER FRET Computed Distance COMPUT ALL FRET Computed Distance Computed Distance									
0								-{			
	, _	1]			
							·]			
	435 <u>1</u> , I	1					·]	

.

DRILLING AGE	ICY Baultand Date:			(0.1	1	ELEVAN	UN ANU	DATUM			
DRILLING EQUI	NGT DAY LANG DAIIING	DRILLER	Tom/Ma	ch	₩. 	DATE ST	ARTED	11/3/6	8	***	
	PMENT CME 55		*******			COMPLE	TION	24,5'	SAMPLER	Modi	ihe¢
DRILLING METH	OD 8* Hollow stem auger	DRILL BIT	CME C	vbide		NO. OF	DIST,	5	UNDIST.	<u>, cann</u> 5	D1U1
SIZE AND TYPE	OF CASING Sch 40 3" PVC	FROM 24.0	70	D.5	Fĩ,	WATER	FIRST	-6'	COMPL.	24 1	HRS
TYPE OF PERFC	PRATION 0.02"	FROM 24.0	τo	4.0	FT,	LOGGED	BY:		CHECKED	8 Y:	
SIZE AND TYPE	OF PACK 2/12 Monterey Sand	FROM 24,5	TO	3.0	F۲.	R	Siegel		М.	Donkov	¥5 KI
TYPE OF NO), 1 Bentanilė	FROM 3	TO	2,5	۴ ۳.						
SEAL NO). 2 Cemeni provi	FROM 2.5	סז	0.5	FT.				\$		
Uapth (fast) Samples Biows	Asphallic Concrete	MATERIA	L DESC	RIPT	ION					uscs	- Wall
LLLLL bushed @ 200 lbs	FILI. • CLAY slily sandy clay with large moist to wat, cohesive, N moved auger over slight!	pebbles to 2 ote: pipe enc Y ? -	" diamei ountereo 	er, pi 5 ai ~	astic 5', - ·?	, , , , , , , , ,	= NIVO 	9.0 ppm		CL	The second se
	CLAY black mottled with green, cohesion	low plastiviey,	, siift, dr	y, mc	xdera	te	OVM ⊨	32 ppm		CL	Thinnin
	SILTY CLAY motiled black and brown, a moderate cohesion	gravelly clay p	present i	n lop	, stiff	, dry,	OVM =	2.2 ppm		CL	
	same as Silty Clay above						0VM = 1	1.8 ppm			
	same as Silly Clay above t	out some fine	sands p	leser)I		<u> 27M = (</u>	. <u>6 ppm</u>			
	Total Depth = 24.5 feet		•								
	. ≈ Laboratory Sample										
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,								-		
-									_		
-											

.

•:

(

(

(





LOG OF MONITORING WELL NO. 5-9 SHEET 1 OF 1



NITORING	WELL	LOCATION 15275 Washington	Ave., Sar	Leand	iro, CA	(5-1))	ELEVATION		4 4 2 4 50 0	<u> </u>			
ILLING AC	GENCY	Bay Land Drilling	DRILLE	R	TomMe	ıck		DATE STA	SHED	11/4/00	IOANDI PD	Mo	dilied	
ILLING E	OUIPME	INT CME - 55		<u>b</u>				COMPLETIC DEPTH		24.5	UNDIST	Ca	litornii 5	8
ULLING MI	ETHOD	8° Hollow stem suger	DRILL	BIT	CME C	arbide		NO. OF		5	COMPL.	124	HRS	<u>.</u>
ZE AND TY	PE OF	CASING Sch 40 3" PVC	FROM	24.5	тο	0.5	FT.	WATER LEVEL		B'	7.8	RY.		_
PE OF PE	RFORA	TION D.02"	FROM	24.0	то	4,0	FT.	LOGGED B	Y:			- Deri		
ZE AND TY	YPE OF	PACK 2/12 Monierey Sand	FROM	24.5	τo	3.5	FT.	G.	Həyman			i. Bon	KOWSK	1
	NO.	1 1/2" Bentonite Pellets	FROM	3.5	то	3.0	FT.	1						
SEAL	NO.	2 Cement grout	FROM	3.0	τo	0.5	FT.				<u></u>			
(eet) Implee	Blows	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION												Construc
		Asphaltic Concrete and ba	se. roc	k								=		ſ
		•										4	-	7
												1	Ż	1
-	8 2 0	greenish gray, silt and v	ery fine	grain	ed sar	nd, coi	tent	varies	OVM	a 110 pp	m	_ c	ι	
5 -1 Vertically, low plasticity, firm, moist, numerous vesicles less Moderate Hydrocarbon										rocarbon	4			
]		·····							0000	a Ludian	arbon V		000000	
									odor	in cutting:	s at 8'		0.00	
-, 5	4	SILTY CLAY to CLAYEY	SILT	ine sa	nd. lov	v plas	licity.	, moist to	OVN	t = 0 ppm)L-	
p- " ∦	9	wet, few vesicles	6 vaij i	110 00					No ł	lydrocarb	on odor		ML 🛛	
												4	X 200 K 10 K	
-													2720-022 2	
-	5	SILTY CLAY	somé V	/ery fil	ne san	.d, me	dium	plasticity,	OVN	<i>l</i> = 0 ρρm			CL	
₅⊣°	- 11	wet with saturated area	s, grave	el laye	rs 1 - 1	2" thic	k froi	m 16 - 18'	No	Hydrocarb	on odor	4		
		(driller)									~ -	-	1000	
			المملدات		-v es	ND to	5 SA	NDY CLA	Y		•]		
	3	Clay is grayish brown,	mediur	n plas	ticity, v	wet wi	th sa	turated	OV	vi = 0.5 pp	ពា		CL-	0.000
20-1		areas, sand is light yel	low brov lick	vn, ve	ery fine	grain	ed, li	oose, wet	No	Hydrocart	oon odor	4	50	
		to sutstand, of to o it												100000
		SANDY CLAY to CLAYE	Y SAN	ID					x 1-	Ludraand	L.]	ci	
5	4 7 8	layers are up to 5" thick, a	s above		<u>. </u>			<u></u>	0VI	пушосан				þ
**		Total Depth = 24.5 f	eet									4		
		* _ Loberston: Com	Ne									ב		
-		⊭ μαοσιατότλ φαισξ										_		
												-		
<u>ן ר</u>											-	-		
-]		
										•		_		
						<u>. </u>				. <u></u>				Ŧ

.....

÷

..

----- --

PROJECT NAME GETTLER-RYAN NO. 8820011A woodward-Clyde Consultants 🗳 ELEVATION AND DATUM 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA (S-12) MONITORING WELL LOCATION DATE STARTED 11/4 Tom/Mack DRILLER DRILLING AGENCY Bay Land Drilling DATE FINISHED Modified SAMPLER COMPLETION 24.5 California PAILLING EQUIPMENT CME - 55 DEPTH UNDIST. 5 DIST. NO. OF 5 CME Carbide 8" Hollow stem auger DRILL BIT SAMPLES DRILLING METHOD COMPL. 24 HRS. FIRST WATER 8 то 0.5 FT. 24.0 SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING Sch 40 3" PVC FROM LEVEL CHECKED BY: LOGGED BY: FT 3.5 TYPE OF PERFORATION 0.02 23.5 TO FROM M. Bonkowski G. Heyman SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK ΤQ 3.D FT. 2/12 Monterey Sand FROM 24.0 FT. 2.5 70 1/2" Bentonite Pellets FROM 3 NO. 1 TYPE OF TO surface FT. SEAL FROM 2.5 Cement prout NO. 2 Construcuscs Well tion MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Blows Depth (leet) Sample Asphaltic Concrete CLAYEY SAND to SANDY CLAY grading down to SILTY CLAY OVM jumped to 190 ppm 1 0 TO CLAYEY SILT greenish gray at top with gray mottling in middle and bottom of CL then settled at 120 ppm pushed (200 lbs 1 Weak Hydrocarbon odor 5 sample, very fine sand, low plasticity, moist, generally homogeneous SILTY CLAY dark brownish gray, some very fine sand, low plasticity, firm, CL OVM = 20 ppm 2 moist to wet, few beds of clay, sand to 1/4" thick 10 Weak Hydrocarbon odor CLAY to SILTY CLAY medium grayish brown, some silt grading to silty clay, medium CL OVM = 0 ppm 3 No Hydrocarbon odor 15 plasticity, wet homogeneous Driller Indiccates drilling through a series of 2 - 4" gravel layers from 16 - 19' CLAY to SANDY CLAY medium grayish brown, little to some very fine sand occasionally No Hydrocarbon odor grading to sandy clay, low to medium plasticity, firm, saturated CL 4 OVM = 1 ppm 20 CLAYEY SAND to SANDY CLAY medium yellow brown, very fine sand, saturated No Hydrocarbon odor SILTY CLAY to CLAYEY SILT OVM = 0 ppm medium yellow brown, up to some very fine sand, low to medium No Hydrocarbon odor - 4 C 5 plasticity, saturated 25 Total Depth = 24.5 feet Laboratory Sample 30 LOG OF MONITORING WELL NO. S-12 SHEET OF 1 1

Finid ince		2000				A	. <u> </u>	Froject No.: 7615 Date: 4/26/89 Boring No:
								Client: Shell S-13
								Location: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
								City: San Leandro
						•		Logged by: DAF Driver, Bayland of 2
								Casing installation data:
Drilling m	icthod;	Hollow	Stem	Aug	¢r			Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
Hole diar	noter:	8 inch	1	r i			1	
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	5.8	a e	E		. 4	S I S S	Tune 11:50am
D lind	No Br	S C L	dme	£	E	Val Deta		Date 4/26 5/10
- <u>-</u>	E S	⊢w 	υz	ŏ				Description
	<u> </u>	1						
	1			1				PAVEMENT SECTION - 2 feet.
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>					······································
	ļ			2				CLAY (CL)- dark gray (10YR 4/1); soft;
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>				$\langle / / \rangle$	damp; low plasticity; trace gravel; no
	╆╍╼───			1 2	\vdash		X///	chemical odor.
<u>. </u>	┝───			4			\mathbb{V}/\mathbb{I}	
350	150	S&H	S-13-5	7			V//	color change to dark olive gray
	1	push	<u> </u>	5			$\langle / / \rangle$	(5Y 3/2); no chemical odor.
			<u> </u>	1			<i>\//</i>	
		<u> </u>	ļ	6				
	<u> </u>			4				1
	ļ	<u> </u>		7	 		V//]
	<u> </u>		<u>}</u>				V//	
	1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	- ^o			$\langle / / \rangle$	×
				10	<u> </u>		$\langle / / \rangle$	{ <u>+</u>
50	2	S&H	S-13-	1			$\langle / / /$	1
	3	1	10'	01				SILTY SAND (SM)- light olive brown
	6	1					Y//	(2.5Y 5/4); loose; damp; 20-30% siit;
			<u> </u>	11	ļ		X///	mottled brown; no chemical odol.
		_	<u> </u>	-	 		V//	CLAY (CL)- dark olive grav (5Y 3/2),
		1	1	$\frac{12}{12}$			V//	medium stiff: damp; low plasticity;
	1	<u> </u>	+	112		ł	$\langle / / \rangle$	trace gravel; rootholes; no chemical
	-1	1	<u>i</u>	112			$\langle / / \rangle$	odor.
	1	<u> </u>	-i	114	 	į		
40	3	1 S&H	S-13-	7.		<u>}</u>	V//	color change to very dark gray (5Y 3/1)
····	5		1 15	15	225	ļ	1//	mottled; organics present; no chemical
	17		!			ļ	Y//	odor.
	1		<u> </u>	_116		1	X//	
	1		<u> </u>	-، ا]		
				¹⁷		1	VA	v becoming saturated at 17.5 feet.
				1 1 8		1	MI	×
	+			1.0		-		
		1	1	119		1		
0	2	1 S&H	S-13-]		SANDY SILT (ML)- light yellowish brown
	3		20	120		1		(2.5Y 6/4); medium still; saturatea;
Remark	5:							
							w	BORING
		oStrato	nine Inc	·				
<u> </u>		Jourare	gies nie	•				S-1.
NB MININ	ER	-	REVIEWED	BY RG4	CEG			DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
7615		C	upa	EG T	262			5/89

	tion of bo	nng:					· · ·	Froject No.: 7615 Date: 4/26/89 Boring No;
		•						Client: Shell S-13
								Location: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
								City: San Leandro Sheet 2
								Loggod by: DAF Driller: Bayland 1 of 2
								Casing installation data:
illing m	ethod:	Holloy	v Stem	Au	ger			I Dalumi
ole diam	neter:	8 inch	1					Top of Box Elevation: Datom:
	(je			-	Ì		9-0	Water Level
নটি	0	문 문		E	eidr Bid	'sil	E S S S	Time
nqq)		55	S S S	i de	Sar	×ŏ	200	Dele Dele
	54 B			<u> </u>				Lescription
	4							15% very line to tine sand, 10% eray,
				21				trace organics; rootnoies, inotricu
				-				brown & black, no chemical best.
		<u> </u>		22				
				+			11114	
	 	ļ		23	├		ا ارم ا	
		<u> </u>		1.	├			
<u>.</u>		<u>60.1</u>	5-12	24				SILTY CLAY (CL-ML)- light olive brown
25	<u> </u>	san	3-13-	1~~			1/1	(2.5Y 5/4); medium stiff; moist; trace
			<u>ر</u>	123				organics; mottled brown & black;
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1	1	-		<u> </u>	no chemical odor.
	 	l		1				
	1 1	·		í				Bottom of boring 24.0 feet,
			<u> </u>	1				Sampled to 25.5 feet
	{	1	1	1	<u> </u>			4/26/89
	/	<u> </u>	{	1		i		
		<u> </u>	1					
	<u>.</u>		1	Ĩ				
	1		1	7				
]				
]	L			
				1		r .		
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1				
				ļ				
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1	4			l	
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		4				
		<u> </u>	ļ	_				
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	!	4		{		
		<u> </u>		-	 	ļ		
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	+	-		1	1	
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1	-		1		
	<u> </u>		+	-] 		
		<u> </u>		4		i		
	<u> </u>	1		-	}			
	<u> </u>			-		1	1	
	1	1				1		
	+			\dashv		1	1	
amarka	1	!	<u> </u>	ļ	<u> </u>			
est test KS								
the logana								BORINS NO
<u>194 1999</u>	na R 🕅 Geo	oStrater	jes Inc	•			•	
	51							S-13
			BENEWED	87 9/21	CEG			DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
7615	,n		NEVEN					5/89

. . . -



Clear Shell Sell City San Leandro Siter Siter Deling method: Hollow Stem Auger Top of Box Elevation: Dollow: Bayland Deling method: 8 inch Top of Box Elevation: Doute: Doute: Description Delig Bayland Bayland Bayland Description Description Delig Bayland Bayland Bayland Description Description Delig Bayland Bayland Bayland Description Description Date Date Starty CLAY (CL-ML)- dark gray (2.5Y Mayland Mayland Starty Starty Sandard Starty CLAY (CL-ML)- dark gray (2.5Y Mayland Starty Starty Sandard Starty CLAY (CL-ML)- dark gray (2.5Y Mayland Starty Starty Starty Sandard Starty CLAY (CL-ML)- dark gray (2.5Y Starty Starty Starty Sandard Starty CLAY (CL-ML)- dark gray (2.5Y Starty Starty Starty Starty CLAY (CL)- dark gray (2.5Y Starty	Field location of a	oring:			······································	Project No.: 7615 Date: 4/26/89 Boring No:
Detiling method: Hollow Stem Auger Detiling method: Hollow Stem Auger Foig demater: 8 Inch Up get						Client: Shc11 S-14
Unit Sin LENDO Solid I Ording method: Hollow Stem Auger Grand matabasian data: Grand matabasian data: PEG Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State PEG Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State PEG Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State Image Stem State						Location: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
Drilling method: Hollow Stem Auger Drilling method: Hollow Stem Auger Delide diamatar: 8 inch QE ge						Looged by: DAE Driller: Bayland of D
Defiling method: Hollow Stem Auger Top of Box Envesion: Cotum: relie dimmater: 8 inch Top of Box Envesion: Cotum: gr g						Casing installation data:
Hole diameter: Binch Top of bax Elevator: Dotor: 0 E g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g	Drilling method: 3	Hollow Stem	Auger		•••	*
OFE US US <thus< th=""> US US US<</thus<>	Hole diameter:	8 inch				Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
Open Description Open Description Open	Lis C			<u> </u>		Water Level 9'
E.S. B.S. F.S. B.S. F.S. B.S. Date 1/26/89 i 1 1 Image: Solution of the second sec		npie de	14 14 14 14 14	fell Stell	<u> </u>	Time 10:00am
C Description 1 1 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 3 1 2 1 3 1 2 1 3 1 3 1 1		Zur Sart	Ser Dept	[≠] ŏ	19 Sel	Date 4/26/89 i i i
Image: Solution of the second seco	<u>&</u>			1		Description
1 1 1 2 3 3 1 3 1 1 1	<u> </u>		, ;	1		PAVEMENT SECTION - 2 feet
2 3 3 3 500 150 9 5 1 1 <		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	{ * }	1		
3 3 3 4 500 150 S&H S-14-5; 5 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 11 1 12 1 12 1 13 1 14 1 14 1 15 1 16 1 17 1 18 1		1	2	1		
1 3 1 4 500 150 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 1 <]		
10 14 500 150 10 150 10 150 10 150 10 150 10 150 10 150 10 150 10 150 10 150 10 150 10 150 10 10 10 10 11 10 11 10 11 10 11 10 11 10 11 10 11 10 11 10 12 11 13 10 14 11 15 12 14 13 15 14 16 15 17 16 18 11 19 12 10 12 110 12 111 12 112] 3	 -{		SILTY CLAY (CL-ML)- dark gray (2.5Y
500 150 \$&H \$-14-5 9 6 6 1 7 6 1 7 1 1 7 1 1 7 1 1 1 7 1 1 1 1 1		ļ <u> </u>				N4); soft; damp.
Job J	500 150	S&H 15.14.	5' 6]	$ \Delta $	odor
Image: Second	100 1 100	nush				0001.
67111			~ N -			
SILTY SAND (SM)- olive (5Y 4/3); loose; damp; 30% medium sand; 20% very fine to fine sand; trace clay; no chemical odor, comment: drill cuttings. 3 9 4 2 4 2 4 11 10 10 11 10 12 10 13 10° 11 10° 12 10° 13 10° 11 10° 12 11° 11 11° 12 11° 13 12° 14 11° 12 12° 13 11° 14 11° 12 12° 13 11° 14 11° 15° 15° 16 15° 50 2° 2° 2° 11° 11° 12° 11° 13° 11° 14° 11° 15° 15° 16° 15° 16° 15° 18° 11° 18° 12° 19° 2° 2° 2° 10° 2° 2° 12° 11° 12° 12° 12° 13° 12° 14° 12° 15° 12° 16° 2° 2° 2°]		6	•	$ \Lambda $	
Image: Signed stateImage: Signed stateImage: Signed stateSigned stateImage: Signed st]		
Image: Solution of the stand structureSolution of the structureSolutio		[]	7	}	[Ζ.Ψ.Ι	SILTY SAND (SM)- olive (5Y 4/3); loose;
Image: Second	1			{		damp; 30% medium sand; 20% very line to
SolutionSolution502S&H310'41141111101211131210%1210%1210%1210%1210%1210%12111211121112111212121312141315141615'1615'1716181819195022S&H502220'20'20'	·····			}		dar commant: drill outlings
50 2 S&H S-14- 3 10' 10 4 11 10 4 11 11 10' 11 11 11 11 11 12 12 11 10' 12 12 11 12 12 12 12 10' 13 12 12 14 13 12 15' 15 15 16 15' 15 17 16 16 18 18 18 10 12 18 10 12 10' 10 12 10' 11 14 14 11 14 14 17 16 15' 18 17 16 19 19 10 10 10' 10' 10 10' 10' 10 10' 10' 10				ł	(مسلحه ا	\checkmark CLAY (CL)- dark grav (2.5Y N4); stiff:
31010411 $CLAY WITH SAND (CL)- light yellowishbrown (2.5Y 6/4); medium stiff; damp;10% very fine to fine sand; 5-10% silt;trace caliche nodules; mottled; nochemical odor.112113113114021014111411141114111412141314141415151716181719192020102021S&H S-14-1219131914191519161917121819191010201020111912101319141915191519161017101810191010101010111012101310141015101610171018101910101010101010101010101010$	50 2	S&H S-14-				damp; low plasticity; no chemical odor.
4CLAY WITH SAND (CL)- light yellowish11brown (2.5Y 6/4); medium stiff; damp; 10% very fine to fine sand; 5-10% silt; 10% very fine to fine sand; 5-10% silt; 11121213CLAY (CL)- dark gray (2.5Y N4); stiff; damp; low plasticity; pockets of silt; trace black & brown organics; no chemical odor.02S&H S-14- 1617161818195022S&H S-14- 195022S&H S-14- 19502219502220	3	10	01 10			
brown $(2.5Y - 6/4);$ medium stiff;damp;10% very fine to fine sand; $5-10\%$ silt;121212trace caliche nodules; mottled; no131314140214141515161517161818191950225&H S-14-16191718192020	4			ļ	V//	CLAY WITH SAND (CL)- light yellowish
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $					\vee / \land	brown (2.5Y 6/4); medium stiff; damp;
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	<u> </u>					10% very line to line sand; 5-10% silt;
13 13 13 13 14 14 0 2 2 $5\&$ H 6 $15'$ 7 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 $5/2$) at 15 feet. 18 19 ∇ becoming saturated at 19 feet. 7 7 16 $120'_{1}20$			-{'*}			chemical odor
14 14 0 2 S&H S-14- ' 6 15' 15 ' 6 15' 15 ' 6 15' 15 ' 6 15' 15 ' 6 15' 15 ' 16 color change to grayish brown (2.5Y ' 16 color change to grayish brown (2.5Y ' 17 17 ' 18 18 ' 19 V becoming saturated at 19 fcet. ' 6 20' 20					//	
Image: definition of the second state14Image: definition of the second state02S&HS-14-1615'151716color change to grayish brown (2.5Y)116color change to grayish brown (2.5Y)11717118118119502S&H2S&H502220'20'20		1			V/Λ	CLAY (CL)- dark gray (2.5Y N4); stiff;
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $			_ 14		\mathbb{V}/\mathbb{A}	damp; low plasticity; pockets of silt;
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	0 2	<u>S&H S-14-</u>				trace black & brown organics; no
16 color change to grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2) at 15 feet. 17 18 19 50 2 50 2 50 2 50 20'20					$\Box \Delta$	chemical odor.
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		i			\langle / \rangle	color change to gravish brown (2.5Y
17 17 18 18 19 ∑ bccoming saturated at 19 feet. 50 2 6 20' 20					$\langle // \rangle$	5/2) at 15 feet.
18 19 50 2 50 2 6 20' 20	<u>i</u>		17		$\langle // \rangle$	
18 19 50 2 6 20' 20					V/Λ	
50 2 S&H S-14- 6 20' 20			8 []		V/Λ	
50 2 S&H S-14- 6 20° 20 20					$\langle / / \lambda$	
6 20'20	50 2	CCU 15 14	- 19		Y///	→ becoming saturated at 19 feet.
emarks:		<u>302 13-14-</u>				
	emarks:	<u> </u>	<u>, 20 St</u>		<u>r_(</u>	
BORING		Strategies Inc		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	<u>_</u>	BORING NO.
S-14	aSI 3	vaaregres mo	•			S-14
		المحمر ويحار بعريد	W 50.050	····		
7615 DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE	7615	Cup 2	ar nigicitie たい 126つ			DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

Field foc	alion of bi	oring;						Project No.: 7615 Date: 4/26/89 Boring Ive
								Client: Shell
								Location: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
								City: San Leandro Sheet 2
								Logged by: DAF Uniller: Bayland of
Callin		Matt	Stor-	<u></u>				Leasing installation data;
Uniong n	method:	Honow	Stem /	Aug	er	·······		Tan of Box Elevation:
~	e a	22	ية م	Ê		=	200	Time
65	5 0 0 0		arnc	ų,	d fi	O ta	L B B S	
-	តិតិទី	F-W	UNZ	5	1 "		Sor	Dascription
	7 7	r	<u></u>	<u>† </u>				
			<u> </u>	121				SANDY SILT (ML)- light vellowish brown
]				(2.5Y 6/4); medium stiff; saturated;
				22				30% very fine to fine sand; 5-10% clay;
								trace caliche nodules; mottled brown &
	<u> </u>	l		23				black; no chemical odor.
				į.	<u> </u>			
		<u>607</u>	<u> </u>	24				
	2	571	}	1.				CLAN (CLA manufal barrier (0.5% 5/0)
	4	<u> </u>		123			ЦЦЦ	T madium stiff: domn: low mlasticitur
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	1			<u>µ. (_ (</u>	trace caliche nodules: no chemical odor
	†i			1				trace canene noutres, no enemicar obor
				1	╞──┤			Bottom of boring 24.0 feet.
	i			1	H		1	sampled to 25.5 feet
	1			1				4/26/89
] [
				ļ				
		<u> </u>						
		<u></u>						
1		<u> </u>						
	}							
				ŀ	{			
i				Ī				
i		1		ŀ	<u> </u>	İ		
ĺ	İ	İ		ľ				
				ľ				
-	T			[
				Ĺ				
				ļ				
				ļ	{			
••••••	i			ļ				
		<u> </u>		-				
i				┝				
	······································		i	ŀ				
emarks:		!		!				<u>1</u>
55 88884 (~	7.9				·			
<u> </u>	E) GeoS	itrategie	es Inc.					DORING .
<u>ZR</u>								S-14
NUMBER 7615		ĥ	EVIEWED BY	RGYCE	3			DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE 5/89

--- -



Field loca	ation of the	ភាកភ្លះ						Project No.: 7615 Date: 4/26/89	Bonng No;
								Client: Shell	S~15
								Location: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling	
								Lorred by DAE	
							•	Casing installation duta:	
Duilture	antivost: L	Jollow 9	Stem A	1100					
Urning n	meter 1	lonow .	Stem A	uge	• 1 			Top of Box Elevation: Datum:	
					1			Water Level 8.3'	
25	4 Š	25	a a ba	િં		a je	l 1280	Time 2:25pm	
ਿਰ	2010	Typ: Sam		1.16	San	≥9	SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS	Dale 4/26/89	
	L ž			ļ	<u> </u>		-	Description	
	<u> </u>			Ι.	}			PAVEMENT SECTION - 25 (cct.	
	<u> </u>							TRTLMENT BECTION BETTER	
	<u> </u>		r •	2					
. <u> </u>	<u> </u>			; ⁻					
		[3			777	CLAY (CL)- very dark grayish brown	·,····
	<u> </u>			1			$\langle / / /$	(2.5Y 3/2); medium stiff; damp; low	
		COLL	C 15 51	4			7/1	plasticity; trace gravel.	
	1-120	Dush	2-12-2	5	<u> </u>			SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) -olive (5Y 4/3);	
	. <u> </u>	pusn		1				soft; damp; low plasticity; mottled	
	<u> </u>			6	ĺ			brown.	
	!]				(0.6)	
Drill	ler note	s chang	c@7'	7			K	SILTY SAND (SM) -olive brown (2.51	
	<u> </u>	i						4/4); loose; moist, poorry graded,	
	 			8 					
	 			9			1/		
35	2	S&H	S-15-	ĺ			$\langle / / \rangle$		
	:2		10']10			<i>\//</i>	CLAY (CL) -very dark gray (5Y 3/1);	
{	4	<u> </u>		ļ				still; damp; low plasticity; trace	
	 			11				gravei; mottled brown, roothbres.	
]	1								
				12					
				13			\mathbb{V}/\mathbb{I}		
	l]					
	1			14			Y//	becoming soft; 5% silt; trace caliche	
55		<u>S&H</u>	S-15-		M			nodules at 14 leet.	
	4	} 	12.	112	-		V//	CLAY (CL) -olive gray (5Y 4/2); stiff;	
[· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		116	– –			damp; low plasticity; mottled; trace	
				1			$\langle / / \rangle$	caliche nodules.	<u></u>
				17				1	
	<u> </u>			Į			$\langle / / \rangle$	1	
				18				becoming saturated at 18.5 reet.	
	<u> </u>		L	10				SUTY CLAY (CL-ML) -light olive brown	1
NM	3	SPT		13				(2.5Y 5/4); medium stiff; satura	ted;
	2			120				trace organics; trace caliche nodules.	
Remarks									
[[]]]		C						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BOHING NO.
\square	an Geo	orrategi	ies mc.					i	5-15
								,	
JOB NUMBER	 A		RED 1EWED BI	Y RG-C	256			DATE REVISED DATE	REVISED DATE
7615		<u>Cu</u>	PLEG	120	12			5/89	

Fuele last	war at he	000					·	Froject No.2	7615	Cate: 4	1/26/89	Boring No:
r 10010 1001	1005 01 00	n e 19 ,						Client: Sh	ell			5.15
								Location: 152	275 Washin	gton A.c/	Lewelling	3-13
								City: Sa	n Leandro			Sneet 2
								Logged by: [DAF	Driller:]	Bayland	of 2
								Casing installe	tion data:			
Drilling m	withod: H	lollow S	Stem A	ugei	r						L Deture:	
Hole diar	neter: 8	inch						Top of Box Ele	avation:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	1						8-0	Water Level				
oÊ		p e o	60 60 160	E E		Veli Ptall	SCS SCS	Time				<u> </u>
ة . ك	Bitrow assis	dr Fress	ű.	Dapi	Sal S	> <u>-</u>	Le Sol	Date	ļ	Description	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	<u>ă</u>	 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			1711			Description		,
	<u> 4 </u>		<u>i</u>	1.			$ \Lambda $	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>			
	— —–	 	·	121	}							
مرجع و در مصحف می م	i	<u> </u>	; ;	22								
]			V.M				1637	5713.
			L	23	ļ			CLAY (CL) -very	dark gi	ray (5)	3/1);
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-	<u> </u>		¥///	mcdium s	tili; damp	, iow plast	.ioity.	
	 	0.00	[24			X///		LAV (CLA	MT.) - light	olive broy	
NM		<u>SPT</u>	<u>i</u>	1			[].	1 <u>31LIY</u> 11/25V 511), wedinm	stiff: dam	p; some	
	<u> 5</u> *		<u>!</u>	123				sandy len	ISCS.		<u></u>	
	<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-1			[<u>, 30,110) 101</u>				
	<u> </u>	i	1	1				Bottom of	boring 24	.0 feet,		
		,, 		i	i			Sampled	to 25.5 [cc]	L		
	i	}			1			4/26/89				
	 		1]		Ì						
]								
		<u></u>	 	4			ŕ	,				
	ļ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-{	 			}				<u> </u>
			<u> </u>	_	į	ļ		}				
<u> </u>	1	 	<u> </u>	-			ĺ	}		·		
	1		1	\neg		1	ļ					
	<u> </u>		1	1)				
	<u> -</u>		1	٦	<u> </u>	Í	1	•				
	1	T		1)						
						ļ		ļ				
			<u> </u>		ļ	1						
		ļ					1					
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-		 		<u> </u>				
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-]						
		<u> </u>			·	!						
	<u> </u>	1	<u> </u>	1		1						
	<u> </u>	İ	i ——	i		Ì						
	1	1	1]]						
		1	1			Ì						
]		Į						
			<u> </u>	_		Į		ļ				
	1	<u> </u>	 	<u> </u>	1	ļ		J	<u></u> ,,,,,,,,,,,	<u></u>	·····	
Remarks												
												BORING
	🖙 SSGeo	Straten	lies Inc.				•					
	5											5-1
NWM RC	R.		REVIEWED	BY RG/	CEG				 D4ነጀ	REY	ISED DATE	PEVISED DATE

7615

;

5/89



Eichd I	alian of the	200					·····	Project No. 2015 Date: A 735700 Boring No:				
Field loci	alion of Di	ភពរដ្ឋៈ						Gient: Chell				
								Location: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling				
								Giy: San Leandro Sheet 1				
								Logged by: DAF Dile .: Bayland of 2				
								Casing installation data:				
Orilling m	nethod:	Hollow	Stem /	Aug	cr			·				
Hole diar	neter:	8 inch						Top of Box Elevation. Datum:				
	1	1	1				<u>e</u>	Water Level 8.5'				
gÊ	5-5	a of a ci	a a a	15 5	oldr	lię/ licto	520	Time 10:30am				
ε.Ϋ́		Sar	L SZ	Dey.	Se	۶ŏ	1000	Date 4/25/89				
	م	 	 		 			Description				
·				ł			7	DANDA CATACAL				
		·		1	 			PAVEMENT SECTION • 2 Teet.				
				2			777	CLAY WITH GRAVEL (CL) -dark gravish				
				12			V//	brown (10 YR 4/2); medium stiff: damp:				
			i	1	<u> </u>		V//	5% subrounded pebbles: slight mottling.				
		 		4	 		V//					
560	150	S&H	S-16-5'	1			V//	CLAY (CL) -dark grayish brown (10YR				
		push	17	15			Y//	4/2); medium stiff; moist; 5% silt;				
				1	n		Y//	slight mottling; strong chemical odor.				
			1	16			X///					
			1]			<i>\//</i>					
	1			7			$\langle / / /$					
]			V//					
	-			8			V//					
÷	<u> </u>						V//	×				
			ļ	9			$\langle / / \rangle$					
0	3	S&H	S-16-	1			X///	CLAY (CL) -very dark grayish brown				
	4		10'	10	1000		1//	(10YR 3/2); still; damp; increasing				
	6		· · ·	Į	Ø		$\langle / / /$	silt; trace sand; root structures.				
	·		<u> </u>	11			V//]				
		ļ		1.0			V//					
		l 	<u>{</u>	12			V//					
		<u> </u>	· · ·	1.5			Y//					
		1 		13			\mathbf{Y}					
			1	11			X///					
<u>Λ</u>	3	S&H	S-16-	114			X///	CLAY (CL) -gravish brown (10YR 5/2);				
v	6	00011	15'	115	慶 一			stiff: damp: trace organics: mottled;				
	7		<u>†</u>	1.7			V//	root structures.				
	· · · · ·		1	16			V//.					
			1]			Y//					
]17			X///					
				J			X///					
				18			X///					
							1///	1				
			<u> </u>	19			V//	1				
0	3	S&H	S-16-				44	SANDY CLAY (CL) -pale brown (10YR 6/3);				
	4	l	20'	120		<u> </u>	<u>Y / '.</u>].	stiff; damp.				
Remarks	:											
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				********							
		<u></u>						, BORING NO				
\square	Nana]Geo Naki	strateg	lies inc.				-	C 40				
	DI)							3-10				
	339 											
JOB NUMBER 7615	1	c Q	HENEWED 8	тнах , 17	ьс	~		5/89				
Field loci	abon of bo	onng:				****		Project Inc.:	7615	; Dute: 4	/25/89	Euring No:
--------------------	---	------------------	-----------------	-------------------	-----------	------	--------	-----------------------------------	--------------	--------------------	-------------------	--------------
								Client: Sh	cll			SUG
ļ								Location: 15	275 Washin	gton Avc/	Lewelling	5-10
}								City: Sa	n Leandro			Sheet 2
								Logged by:]	DAF	Driher: E	Bayland	of 2
								Casing installe	ation dota:		-	
Drilling m	nethod' J-	Iollow :	Stem A	uge	Г							
Hole d.a.	moler: 8	inch				-		Top of Box Ele	avation:		Datum,	
	5	<u> </u>	1	 	1			Water Level		1]	
2	F . 9	59	<u><u></u></u>	E	ရှိပ	55	S S S	Time			<u> </u>	
16	3 a a			2 de	San	N°C	Stat 1	Date		! •	1	i
	L L L]				()			Description		
	i 5		ļ]			K++++	<u> ¥</u>				
		1		21			11/					
		1		1			1.1.1	CLAYEY	SAND (SC	<u>) -pale bro</u>	<u>own (10 YI</u>	<u> </u>
	<u> </u>			22	ļ		1.1.1	<u>6/3); loose</u>	e; saturated	<u>.</u>		
	<u> </u>	ļ	 	1	}		1.1.1.]				
	<u> </u>	ļ		23			1.1.	}			······	······
	<u> </u>	1					1.1.1					
	<u> </u>	1	0.14	24			1/1		ANT 1017 1	<u> </u>	VIAVE 5/	3).
0	<u> </u>	<u>I S&H</u>	5-10-		.			<u>SILTY CI</u>	LAY (UL-A	1000 Cim	e sand:	<u>-u</u>
	. <u> </u>	 	25'	25				<u>solt; dam</u>	p: 1070 SILL	Lod arow P	orango	
	1	 		1			Ferm	ITACC OTES	mics; mott	ICO RIGA OC	orange.	
·	ļ		[+				Bottom of	horing 24	0 (ect.	·····	•
	} 		 	$\left\{ \right.$				bottom of	0 25 5 feet			
	<u> </u>	 	{ 	$\left\{ \right.$				4/25/80	0 25.5 1000	•		
		<u> </u>	/ 	-			1	4/23/09			_	
	 		 	1								
·	<u> </u>	<u> </u>					Ì					
		l	 	{				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·····
		<u> </u>	i	1								
·		<u>.</u>		4								
	<u> </u>	i	; <u> </u>	1			1					
	1			1	<u> </u>							
	1	İ		1								
			i, <u>-</u>	1								
	l	ļ	ĺ	1								
	1]								
				J					· · · · · ·			
]								
				ļ				<u></u>		·		
				ļ	\square			ļ				<u></u>
				ļ								
	[ļ						<u></u>		
					 							
	<u>}</u>			1								
				•								
	<u> </u>			1					-	•		<u></u>
				-				. <u></u>	-			
	[1								
Famerica	۱ <u> </u>			I		···	L	<u> </u>				
merinarits:	•											
												רא באומרים
		Strates	ies Inc				,			•		UCHINA NO.
		J. arey									1	5_16
THE REAL PROPERTY.											1	
			BENEVIED IN	V ROM					DATE	REVE	ED DATE	REVISED OATE
7615	, ,		I IC YIC WGU AT	nu/c					5/89			



Field loca	avion of the	iring:		••				Project No.: 7615 : Crate: 4/25/89	Boring No:
								Chent: Shell	S-17
1								Location: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling	Sneel 1
								City: San Leandro	
								Loggeo by: DAF Longer, Dayland	<u> </u>
<u> </u>		-11 - 2	14	A				. ⊂อลอบู และอ⊪องาา งอ <i>เ</i> ละ	
Drilling m	netnod: H	ollow S	icmm .	Aug	çcı		- <u></u>	Top of Box Elevation: Datum:	
Hole diar	neter: 8	inch	<u></u>				1	Watar Level 17 5'	
	. E	5.2	 	E	e	- 3	220	Time 12.50 pm i	1
- E &	25	ត្តិទី	E S	50	Ē	Deta Deta	E SO	Date 4/25/89 1	1
	19 fe	204	0Z	Ď			8.0	Description	
	<u> </u>	i		i					
-]1				PAVEMENT SECTION - 2 feet.	
·				1					
	[<u> </u> .	2				CUTY CAND (SM) yeary dark gray (5V	
[<u></u>		ļ	 	{				SILTY SAND (SM) -Very dark gray (51	
	<u> </u>]	l	13	<u> </u>			Gine sand: trace clay	
	<u> </u>	<u></u>	L				أأرطنا	The sand, class on fi	
125	150	S&H	1 S-17-5	{ *				SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) -dark greenish	gray
12.0		oush		15				(5GY 4/1); medium stiff; damp; 5% very	
	/ 		i	1 1				fine to fine sand; slight mottling -	
				6				olive green & gray; moderate chemical	
]				odor.	
			<u> </u>	7	Į				
	[<u> </u>	ļ				Y and at T () (1) deals aroon ish arow	
		·	[8	 			SANDY SILT (ML) -dark greensn gruy	
`	<u>{</u>		Ļ		ļ			(SGY 4/1); loose, saturated, 40% rime to	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
<u> </u>		C P. 11	C 17-	Y				odor	
<u>Ų</u> _		<u> 38 H</u>	101] 10					
	7		10	110				SILTY CLAY WITH SAND (CL-ML) -da	rk gray
{	i			111				(5Y 4/1), stiff; damp; 15-20% very fine	
								to fine sand; trace caliche nodules;	
				12				trace organics; mottled; rootholes.	
	i								
	<u> </u>			13					
	<u> </u>			1	<u> </u>			arovale up to 1 cm of 14 feet	
ND		0.0	<u> </u>	114			$\left[\angle \downarrow \downarrow \right]$	Bravers up to 1 cm at 14 lect.	
INM		SPI	<u> </u>	115	8		V//	CLAY (CL) -gravish brown (5Y 5/2)	
	1 4 7			112			V//	stiff damp: trace caliche nodules up	
				 16			$\langle / / \rangle$	to 1 cm; mottled; occasional sand lens.	
	1			1.0			Y///		
				17			1//		
	j			1		1	11		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				18			V//	SANDY SILI (ML) -light yellowish brow	<u>YD</u>
				ļ			V//	(10 YK 6/4); loose; saturated; 30%	very
				19			X///	Fine to fine salle, trace clay; trace	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NM	2	SPT						- callene nouvies, trace medium grain	
Banarka	2			120				Isized sand.	
nondras.	•								
1777777 \$2000000 #	1303						<u> </u>		SOFing N
	E) Geo	Strateoi	ies Inc.				•	•	~ -
22		··· 4	·						S - 17
	 200								
NUMBER	1	······	NEWEWED BY	r RG/C	EG			DATE REVISED DATE	REVISED DATE
7615		U	up cec	<u>, 1</u> 7	262	•		5/89	

Field loca	ation of bo	oring:	<u></u>			_		Project No.: 7615 Date: 4/25/89 Boring No:
								Location: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling S-17
								City: San Leandro Sheet 2
								Logged by: DAF Driller: Bayland of 2
		<u> </u>						Casing installation data:
Drilling m	nethod:]	Jollow	Stemm	Au	ger			
Hole diar	neter:	8 inch						Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
	1.8			-			8	Water Level
of	d a	a of	မီနို	E L		ell soll	l logici	Time
E G	330	C In S	1 8 5 5	E S	N.	×å	5,5,6	Date
	Š.	ļ	ļ				<u> ,-,</u>	Description
ļ	<u> </u>		ļ	4	L _			increasing clay at 20.5 lect.
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		21			I -	
		ļ	[-	\vdash			
		l		22				
				1				
	<u> </u>			123				SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) -olive (5Y 5/3):
	v			24			/	firm: damp: 10% very fine to fine sand:
NM	NM	SPT		1-7				trace caliche nodules: trace medium to
				125			/	coarse grain sized sand; trace organics;
]			$ \Delta $	trace saturated silt pockets.
		i]			}	
]			1	Bottom of boring 24.0 fect,
								Sampled to 25.5 feet.
		<u> </u>		1				4/25/89
		<u> </u>		1	\square			
•				4	\mid			
					<u> </u>			
				1				
				{	<u> </u>			
	· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				├ ──-{			
	······································						1	
		i						
		Í						
i		ļ		1				
		i					1	
1]				
1								
<u> </u>]						
		<u> </u>						
		i		(
					Ľ			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<u> </u>								
<u> </u> 							ł	
<u> </u>	 				{			
<u> </u>					{		1	
<u> </u>								
Femarks:	· ,	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	!	·		
		Chanlant	<u> </u>					. Byhha
GS		onareĝi	es inc,					C 17
								5-17
DB NUMBER		R	EME/VED &r	RGICE	G			DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
7615								5/89



Field loo	ation of I	boning:	<u></u>	5671-cs-landramanty	ter her senten der	ĸIJŢġĊġĊŢĊĬĊĬĬĬĬĬĬĸŎĸĸĸĸŢ	ağının səmərin məsərəfərini məhərəkdi	Project No.: 7615 Date: 10/27/89 Bori	ng No:
				-				Client: Shell Oil Company	SB.1
		(See Plate	9 2)				Cibi: 200 Logadon Avenue	
								Looged by: M.L.L. Ddiller Pouls of	01 1
			-					Casing installation data:	01 3
Drilling	method:	Hollow	-Stem Au	laer	ann an the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s			Pilot Boring	
Holo die	meter:	8-inche	S		writedroni h	,		Top of Box Elevation: Datum:	
	7				T.	1	3.	Water Level 12.5 10.9	ĨĨĨĨĨĨĨĨĨĨĨĨĨĨĬĬĬ
D T	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	se of Spie	a de Poéc	6	ed ch	12	l SS	Time	
<u>~</u> £	Se Se	£3	82	8	8	54	N R	Date 10/27/89 10/27/89	
	D.				~			Description	
				-		-			
				- I		-		PAVEMENT SECTION - 4 Inches	
				11		1	6. a. A. d		······
]]		FILL - Gravel (GW) - dark brown (10YR 3/3), damp	, very
				2	-		VII	loose.	
						-	XII	FILL - Clay with Silt (CL) - black (5Y 2,5/1), damp,	<u>soft</u>
			-	3		4	$\chi///$	nigh plasticity; < 5% coarse sano; strong chemica	l odor.
						-		₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩	
231	2			4		{		***************************************	e
	3	S&H	SR1-5	5		1	V//		
	4					1	44	CLAY (CL) - black (2.5Y N3/2), damp, soft, mediun	n
	3			6	-	1		plasticity; Interbeds of clayey sand (SP-SC); sand i	s verv
243	4	S&H	SR1-6.5	1		1		fine to fine; Interbeds occur as discrete units 3 to 5	}
	5			7]		inches thick; contain 10-20% fines; strong chemica	al odor.
	1					Į	V/Λ		
296	2	<u>S&H</u>	<u> SR1-8</u>	8	-	1			
	3		<u> </u>		-			,	
	2			9	-	1		moderate chemical odor	
373	6	S&H	SR1-10	10	-				
	2				-		V/Λ	COLOR CHANGE to black (10YR 3.3) at 10.5 feet.	····
108	4	S&H		11				SILTY SAND (SM) - moist, loose, interbedded with	····
	6		SR1-			÷	1775	clayey silt (ML-CL), medium plasticity; no chemical	l odor.
			11.5	12					
				13				CLAY (CL) - very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), d	amp,
							1//	stiff, high plasticity; fractured texture; no chemical	odor.
				14				منه که بر را دار در وروور و این این این وی وروور و دار وی وی وی وی وی وی وی وی وی وی وی وی وی	<u> </u>
43	<u> </u>	SEL	SP1-15	75	-		Y//		
	8			19	2		VIA	first encountered water at 16.0 feet. Increasing san	dat
		,		16	₩¥	∇	V/Λ	16 feet. Interbedded clay with sand and clavey sar	nd
						÷	1//	(observed during drilling with bucket auger, 11/16/8	39)
				17			Y//X		
				[Y/X		
	TRANSITION OF THE OWNER			18			$\langle / / \Lambda$		
							VIA		
l Remarks:				19	<u></u> }	5 870-048-4-0-8-0.4-00-		ŊĸĹĹŶŶŶĨŊŎŎŎŊĸĸĸĸĸĊġŊŧĊĹŎĸŶĊĸĊŎŎĬĬĊŎŊŎŦŖĸĸĸĸŎŎĊĹŎŎŶĬĊŎŢŎĸŊŎŢŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎ	
				******			Log of B	oring	ORING NO.
GS	Geo	strategi	ies Inc.	,				SF	२-1 ं
B NUMBER	¥1	1		PO/C	20 2 / 2)		DATE REVISED DATE REVISED	DATE
			um'a	<u> = () / (</u>	<u>nor</u>	<u>"\</u>	and a feature design of the second second second second second second second second second second second second	I I/OA	

,

.

Field locat	ion of	boring:	1949-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19	ana ang ang a ng ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a		ومروا و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و مرود و م	le — intilit deve a ip ta anna	Project No.:	7615	Date:	10/27/89	Boring No:
		,						Client:	Shell Oil Co	ompany		901
		(See Plat	e 2)				Location:	15275 Was	hington Aver	านอ	017-1
								Logged by:	San Leandr	o, California		Sheet 2
								Casing Install	NI.J.J.	Lruner:	Bayland	of 3
Drilling m	athod:	Hollow	Stem A	uger				B ellever	Pile	ot Boring		
Hole diam	eter:	8-inche	S	center anno	***		<u>مەرەل ئەرە</u> ت مەرەپ مەرەپ بەرەپ Top of Box E	levation;		Datum:	**************************************	
ĺ	. F	T					<u>~</u> 8	Water Level				
₽₹	222	9 2	e e e	5	age 1	77	Ground Cround	Time				
~ •		158	δź	8	8	<u>ہ</u> ج	Soa	Date		Contraction and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second		
							5			Description		······································
80	4	S&H	SB1-20	5 20					·····			····
	6			~~~) `	144	*****				
				21				CLAYE	Y SILT (ML-C	CL) - light oliv	e brown (2.	5Y 5/4)
								saturate	d, medium p	lasticity; 309	% clay; 5% f	line to
				22				medium	sand; no ch	nemical odor	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
				-							*****	
			1	23	_		14/1	<u> </u>	SH OAND /O		1014 1101	
	*			24	}{			etiff hiol	n SAND (C	L) • Olive gra	<u>y (57 4/2), s</u>	saturated,
	3			- ⁶⁶ -7	1		VIA	chemica	l odor.		a to illie sau	0,10
66	3.	S&H	SR1-30	25			VIA				,	
	6]			6-6-6-1					
				26				SILT wit	h SAND (ML) - light olive	brown (2.5)	Y 5/4),
								saturate	d, stiff; 15%	fine to mediu	im sand; 20	•30% clay;
				27	—]			no cherr	ncal odor.			
				20								
		alkan (dellar) yr yrain (m		20				SANDw	ith SILT (SP.	SM) . light c	live brown (5Y 1/2) fine
				29	{			sand, sa	iturated, med	dium dense:	well sorted:	10% silt:
	3							trace cla	y; laminae of	f silt 0.25 Inc	hes thick in	shoe: Iron
10	8	<u>S&H</u>	SR1-30	30				oxide sta	ining; no ch	emical odor.		
	10		·				·· . · -					······································
				31	{					×****		
				32								
											·····	
				33			11.11		18.80 0 			and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second
]				[]].[;][]		······································		·····	
	<u> </u>			34 [. <u> </u> : : []	SILTY SA	AND (SM) - II	ight olive bro	wn (5Y 4/2)	, saturated,
24	5	CRIT	004 00				· <u> · ·</u>	dense; ve	ery fine to m	edium sand;	15% silt; tra	ace clay; no
- 34	18	SAH	SH1-35	35			: : - -	chemical	odor.	an an an an an an an an an an an an an a		aran barrary in your and the station of a
				36	X							
				~			· · -			······································		
				37			1112-				** ==	
				F						and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second		
				38 [/		**************************************	······		
		~~~					::::::[	SAND (S	P) - dark gra	yish brown (	2.5Y 3/2), s	aturated,
				39		a musiyan tayan ang	<u></u>	dense, ve	ery fine to me	odium sand;	Interbeds of	fine
111017(51												
No. 2002003				<u> </u>		* 1.500-00-0			and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second			and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon
	Geos	Strateni	es Inc			1	Log of Bo	oring		· .		BORING NO.
<b>JSI</b>												CD 4
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i												<b>JU-1</b>
NUMBER	- unlocque,	Ā	EVIEWED BY	HG/CF	6	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			DATE	BELLO	0.0417	PEMEED DATE
5			Cupa	e G ta	162				11/89	UE VOCI		

(

Field lo	cation of	boring:	± <u>@==#=</u> #~ <u>#</u> %%%#~~ <u>#</u> +#%%**			a de la calega de la calega de la calega de la calega de la calega de la calega de la calega de la calega de la	#	Project No.:	7615	Date:	10/27/89	Boring No:	
				-1				Client:	Shell Oil Co	mpany		CD 4	
		(\$	See Plate	e 2)				Location: 15275 Washington Avenue SH			Ori-I		
								City:	San Leandr	o, California		Sheet 3	
			•					Casino instal	M.J.J.		Bayland	<u>of 3</u>	
Drillina	method:	Hollow	Stem Ar	iuer	deritation p		yanikatini		Pilc	t Borina			
Hole d	ameter:	8-inche	S		Arggorgson P			Top of Box E	Top of Box Elevation:				
	<u>କ</u>	T	1	T.	T		<u> </u>	Water Level	T	1	·····		
٦Ĉ	e <u>8</u>	5. S	25	E	P R	뉟	302	Time					
κĝ	100	ê ş	S Sa	100	8	×å	Poit O	Date					
-	d:			ļ			<u>്</u> ঠ	*		Description			
	9	-		1.0	<b>.</b>			silty sat	nd 0.5 to 3.0	inches thick	; no chemic	al odor.	
8.2	13	SAH	18H1-40	40	<b>B</b>	{		Pottom	of boring at		,		
·····				41	<b>R.</b>	1	سمشمساسف	Bottom	of comple at	40.5 IGEL			
			+			ł		10/27/8	9	40.0 1981			
		+		42									
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1									
				43		)					and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon		
			,	]									
			ļ	44									
			 	1									
	+			45									
the base of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s	+			18					- *** 14200 ⁰⁰⁰				
				40			1			·			
				47									
	<u> </u>			<b>1</b>									
*****				48			1			9760 <b></b>			
				[ ]	www.								
				49									
0222.0				50	]								
hand distant or groups of	·												
				51			1			***			
				50									
				54			Į						
**************************************				53	{								
					{				uddafydda9758=79				
				54									
				ľ									
				55 [									
*									41 00707 Propriet April 10				
				56					ana yana yana yana yana yana yana yana	- gana and an a shine difference are			
				-								L-6++	
			÷{	5/									
									1247 <del>-001 (***********************************</del>				
1717-1810-1919-19-0-1-			{	- 100				en				1994.* <del>**********************************</del>	
				59	-								
emarks:	Boring c	aved to 3	30 feet, l	Bent	, onite	from 1	19 to 30 f	eet.					
		*********	40-aansenaat gelyte	-07007-4-	and a data being	بوروسا فستحت يستجتر	1			December of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the	******		
ЗS	Geo:	Strategie	s Inc.				LOG OF E	ioring				BOFUNG NO.	
	<b>.</b>	Al	EVIEWED BY	AGACE	G	1 * <del></del>			DATE	AF\AQ		SEVISFO DATE	
15		1	Curpo	Æ(	1262	2			1 1/89	,			



and the second second second second second

Field location	on of b	oring:						Project No.: Client:	761502 Shell Oil Co	mpany	05/16/91	- S-18
		(S	ee Plate 2	2)				City:	Cap Loandr	angion o California		Sheet 1
								Logoad by	FCF	Doller:	Bayland	01 2
÷								Casing install	etion data		Daylanu	<u>~</u>
Drilling me	thrvi	Hollow	Stom Aug	er.					(Se	e Well Cons	truction Del	tail)
Hole diame	ter'	9. Inches		101				Top of Box El	evation:	o rrak words	Datum:	
TIOIO UIZIII	~	0-incries	s		[]	•	6	Water Level	7.5'	7.6		1
		28	<u>총</u> ě	£	-	느꼈	in a second	Time	10:00	12:03		
2 g	ows/		Semi Semi	epth	San	^ş õ	0 75 4	Date	05/16/91	05/16/91		
	το e			Δ			s ers	····	······································	Description		
		1					1					
				0				PAVEM	ENT SECTION	DN - 0.33 fee	t	
								SANDA	SP) - yellowi	ish brown (1	<u>ОҮR 5/4), п</u>	iedium den
				1				damp; 8	0% coarse t	o medium si	and; 15% g	ravel; 5%
		<u> </u>		-				tines (Fi	LL).			
		<u> </u>		2	<u>  </u>				··	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			<u>                                     </u>	2	$\left  - \right $			SILTUN	h SAND AM	) - verv darl	corev (7 5Y	RN3/1. stif
			┟─╍╌─┤	ა				damp' P	10% silt 20%	verv fine se	and (ALLUV	'IUM).
			<u>├</u> ─	4								
<u>}</u> +·	450	S&H		'					····			
0	450		S18-4.5	5								
	450				71							
				6				·]				
		Í				}						
		1		7		[ .	14.11	Soft dri	ling at 7.0 fe	ét.		
		S&H						SILTY S	SAND (SM) -	dark gravis	n brown (10	YH 4/2),
0	4		S18-8	8				loose,	70	% sand; 30%	% SIII.	······································
			<b> </b>	_	Д_	1		1	_ ' •		·····	
		0.011		9				Ingras	ing moleture	and eilt och	tont with de	onth
<u>-</u> +	~	S&H	010 10	10		ł		lincreas	ng noisine	ano sit cui	nonit mith at	2
<u>-</u>	U		101010	10	<b>-</b>	} I		.}		·		
-				44	μ.			·}				
		1	┼╌╌╾┥		<b>}</b>	1		·	•			
<b>├</b> ──┤•		1	<u>+</u>	12		Į	1111/	1	····			
			·	_	<u>}</u>	1.	11/	1		······································		
	<u> </u>	†		13		1	14/1					
						]	V//					
				14		Į	Y//	1				- tak. Aun *
		S&H		. –	$[n, t_{i}]$	ļ	X///	CLAY	CL) - gray bi	rown (2.5Y 5	/2), stm, mo	DIST; TRACE T
0	16	4	IS18-15	15	<u> </u>		X///	1sand w	iin rootholes	and vertica	uark stains	3.
<b> </b>		<u> </u>	ļ		μL.	1	1//	]			·····	<del></del>
-				16	<b></b>		V//	<u></u>				
┣				47		4	V//	J				
		<u>+</u>	<u></u>			{	Y//	/		·····	······································	
				12		1	Y//	1				
		1	<u> </u>			{	X///	1			,	
			+	19		1	X//	1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Remarks:	•	.1			.1	<u>`</u>	<u>v. / /</u>	<u> </u>			····	
	* Com	verted to	equivale	ent S	Stan	dard Pe	enetratio	n blows/ft.				
	<u></u>						Log of	Borina				BOPH
CC	Ge Ge	oStrateg	gies Inc.					2				<u> </u>
CD												
	W.						<u></u>					
JOB NUMBER			REVIEWED	BY RG	VCEG				DATE DE/O1	RE	VISED DATE	REVISED DA
761502			-VH	٢			<u></u>		05/91			

Ø

İ

Field loca	ition of t	poring:						Project No.; Client:	761502 Shell Oil Co	Date:	05/16/91	Boring
		(8	oo Plate	2				Location:	15275 Was	hington		-  s
		(a	oos r tene	- 4)				Cilv:	San Leandr	o California		Sheet
								Logged by:	FCF	Driller:	Bayland	- of
								Casing insta	llation data:	L		
Drilling n	nethod:	Hollow S	Stem Au	ger	•							
Hole diar	neter:	8-Inches	3					Top of Box B	Elevation:	·····	Datum:	
	. 🤅			3			58	Water Level				
e E	n ( Second	o ed Nduy	ndm	E C	- deu	Nel! Natał	62	lime Data				_ <u> </u>
- <u>-</u> -	S S	≻&	ふえ	ð	8	-0	100 kg	Date		Deperiotion		
		<u><u><u></u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u></u>	<b> </b>				77	,		Description		
	12			20			V//					
			S18-20.	5			177	COLO	R CHANGE t	o light yellov	v brown (2.5	YR 6/4)
	•••			21				damp;	80% clay; 20	% coarse s	and.	
				]						·		
				22						10.04		
				00				Bottom	i or poring at	19.0 T991 U.E.		
			+	23	$\left  - \right $			DOLLOIT	i or semple al	20.0 1981		
		~ <u> </u>		24	$\vdash$				<u> </u>			
<b>-</b>		-+		1-1	$\left  - \right $						•	
		<u> </u>		25		•			······································	·····		
ļ		ļ		26			1		<b>.</b>			
ļ		· ·	· · · ·	~								
				21								······
		1		200								
	·			1.0	$\vdash$							
				29								
				]								
				30					• <b></b> • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
				~								·····
				່ 31								
			<u> </u>	32						····	••••	
			<u> </u>						·····	•••		
				33	-					····· ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				]								
				34			1		···· •··•			
	······		ļ									
			<u> </u>	35	<u> </u>	- -		<b></b>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b></b> .		
	<u></u>			36	<b> </b>							<u> </u>
											<u></u>	
	······································			37					<u></u>		·····	
		1					1					
				38			1					
ļ				4_								
[]				39		<b></b>		<u> </u>				
Hemarks:												
1 1990							l og of	Boring				R/
	Ge	oStrateg	ies inc.				LUY 0)	Dorng				<u> </u>
UZ.		-										S-
	929 		REVENCE	RYPT	KEG				DATE	RF	VISED DATE	REVISE
AAB BAWQE	. *			0, na	, <del></del>				05/04	6 15-	e an annar an a' fhè	

Ø

é



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 - 65th St. Oakland, CA 94608 Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fox: (510) 420-9170

-..

### **BORING/WELL LOG**

CLIENT NAME	Equilon Enterprises L1C 15275SNL 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro 240-0933 Grego Drilling Hollow-stem auger 8" J. Riggi D. Lunquist, PE 94 ft north of well S-9,	BORING/WELL NAME <u>S-19</u> ORILLING STARTED <u>31-Jul-98</u> DRILLING COMPLETED <u>31-Jul-98</u> WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION TOP OF CASING ELEVATION <u>NA</u> SCREENED INTERVAL <u>4 to 21</u> DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered DEPTH TO WATER (Static)	NA NA 11 bgs )
PID (ppm) BLOW COUNTS RECOVERY SAMPLE ID	EXTENT DEPTH U.S.C.S. LOG LOG	HOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	CONTACT DEPTH (1983) DEPTH (1983) DEPTH (1983) DEPTH (1983) DEPTH (1983)
998 730 639 231	ASPHALT FILL; brown; loos sand, 30% gravel permeability. Clavay SILT; (MH 40% clay, 50% sil estimated permea Sitiy CLAY; (CL); 45% silt; medlum permeability. CL CL CL CL Sity, Gravelly CL clay, 30% silt, 100 low estimated per CL Sity, Sandy CLA 30% silt, 30% sar permeability.	e; moist; 15% clay, 25% slit, 30% ; low plasticity; high estimated b); grey to black; medium plasticity; low ability. grey to black; stiff; moist; 55% clay, to high plasticity; low estimated 7/31/98 <u>y</u> 55% clay, 35% slit, 10% sand; high w estimated permeability. AY; (CL); brown; very stiff; wel; 45% % sand, 15% gravel; high plasticity; very rmeability. Y: (CL); brown; stiff; moist; 40% clay, nd; high plasticity; very low estimated	-0.5 -2.5 -5.0 -10.0 -15.0 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -20.0 -21.1 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20



 Project No.
 Gettler Ryan
 CROSS SECTION
 Figure

 8820011A
 Gettler Ryan
 SHELL SERVICE STATION
 Figure

 Woodward-Clyde Consultants
 SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
 6

## APPENDIX C

#### HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAPS



 $\sim$ 







 $\sim$ 



~____

 $\sim$ 



## APPENDIX D

#### **2005** Toxichem Sensitive Receptor Survey Data

Sensitive Receptor Survey Report	Form (v. 2.1)	)
SITE ADDRESS 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro		<b>SAP#</b> 129460
Site Coordinates (location	Source	Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) 37.6868 Long. (dec. deg.) -122.1394	S-1 Survey	Y
ECTION 1: Sensitive Receptor Types (answer Yes/No (Y/N) for each typ	<u>pe applicable)</u>	
Sensitive Receptor Type	Field conf.? Y/N (Y/N)	P Dist. in ft Field conf.? (if known) (Y/N)
1. Surface water within 500 ft?	N Y	
2. Sensitive habitats within 500 ft?	NY	
3. Basements within 200 ft?	N Y	
4. Hospital, educational, residential care and childcare w/in 1000 ft?	YY	600 Y
5. Water well w/in ½ mile? ( <i>if 'Yes', select well type below</i> )		
Agricultural	Y N	<200 N
Industrial		
Other:		
Drinking water (select type; complete <u>separate</u> Form per well)	<u>Y</u> <u>N</u>	500 N
Y Homeowner, single resident ( <i>if this option is selected, compl</i>	ete Section 2 only)	
Private, not single resident ( <i>if this option is selected, completed and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and the selected and t</i>	te Sections 2 & 3)	
Public/Municipal (if this option is selected, complete Section	2 & 3)	
ECTION 2: Owner/Operator Information		
Name <u>G-1 - (38/2W-12G1)</u>		
Address 685 Fargo Avenue, San Leandro	•	
Contact name NA Phone	number <u>NA</u>	
ECTION 3: Drinking Water Well Information (complete separate form	<u>for each well iden</u>	tified)
Well name/ID Permit num	ber	
Address		
Status Description (T/S/R)		
Coordinates	Source	Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.)		
Lat. (H/M/S)		
Northing Easting		-
Other:		
Coordinate margin of error (<30 ft required)		1
Ground elevation Datum	Survey date	
Completion/Production information		
Extraction rate Max. Avg. Units	Number of co	nnections
Operation frequency (typical)	Well total dep	oth
Depth intervals Top Bottom Indicate "Screen", "Aquita	rd" or Aquifer na	me (if known)
Depth interval data source		
Comments 42 foot deep domestic well.		
<i>p</i>		
COMPLETED BY Kons Zintine	DAT	e <u>2-11-05</u>
Note: The final, completed version of this form should be saved in pdf format and subminformation provided here must also be captured on the Excel spreadsheet "SRS Temple	itted to the site Environ ate v2 081403.xls" and	nmental Engineer (EE). All submitted to the site EE.

		G . D.H. 100460
SITE ADDRESS 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro	<u></u>	SAP# 129460
Sile Coordinates (location	Source Sal Survey	Field cont.? $(Y/N)$
Lat. (dec. deg.) 57.0808 Long. (dec. deg.) -122.1374	5-1 Survey	
SECTION 1: Sensitive Receptor Types (answer Yes/No (Y/N) for each typ	<u>e applicable)</u>	
Sensitive Receptor Type	Y/N (Y/N)	Dist. in ft Field conf.? (if known) (Y/N)
1. Surface water within 500 ft?	N Y	
2. Sensitive habitats within 500 ft?	N Y	
3. Basements within 200 ft?	N Y	
4. Hospital, educational, residential care and childcare w/in 1000 ft?	YY	600 Y
5. Water well w/in 1/2 mile? (if 'Yes', select well type below)		
Agricultural	YN	<200 N
Industrial		
Other:		
Drinking water (select type; complete separate Form per well)	Y	900 N
Y Homeowner, single resident ( <i>if this option is selected, comple</i>	ete Section 2 only)	
Private, not single resident ( <i>if this option is selected, complete</i>	te Sections 2 & 3)	
Public/Municipal (if this option is selected, complete Section	2 & 3)	
SECTION 2: Owner/Operator Information		
Name H-3 - (3S/3W-12H3)		
Address 624 Lewelling Street, San Leandro		
Contact name F. Goyette Machine Work - Teel Phone	number NA	
SECTION 3. Drinking Water Well Information (complete separate form t	fo <b>r</b> each well iden	tified)
Well name/ID Permit number of the separate form f	per	<i></i>
Address		
Status Description (T/S/R)		
Coordinates	Source	Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.)		
Lat. (H/M/S) Long. (H/M/S)		
Northing Easting		
Other:		
Coordinate margin of error (<30 ft required)	·····	
Ground elevation Datum	Survey date	
Completion/Production information		
Extraction rate Max. Avg. Units	Number of co	nnections
Operation frequency (typical)	Well total dep	oth
Depth intervals Top Bottom Indicate "Screen", "Aquitar	rd" or Aquifer na	me (if known)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E. ( LALO ( 17. 12
	~*****	
		1497 IS / 2011 F 1994 / F P 1 / F
Death interval data assured		
Depth interval data source		
Comments 75 foot deep domestic well.		
COMPLETED BY fon Timbine	DAT	E 2-11-05

		copion survey report	r or m (v. 2.1)	
SITE ADDRESS	15275 Washin	gton Avenue, San Leandro		SAP# 129460
Site Coordinates (le	ocation		Source	Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.)	37.6868	Long. (dec. deg.) -122.1394	- S-1 Survey	- Y
SECTION 1: Sensiti	ve Receptor Types	(answer Yes/No (Y/N) for each ty	<u>pe applicable)</u> Eidd conf 2	Dist in ft Field conf?
Sensitive Receptor	Туре		Y/N (Y/N)	(if known) (Y/N)
1. Surface water	within 500 ft?		NY	
2. Sensitive habit	tats within 500 ft?		NY	
3. Basements wit	hin 200 ft?		NY	
4. Hospital, educ	ational, residential	care and childcare w/in 1000 ft?	Y	600 Y
5. Water well w/i	in ½ mile? ( <i>if 'Yes'</i> )	, select well type below)		
Agricultural			Y N	<200 N
Industrial				
Other:				
Drinking wat	er (select type; com	plete <u>separate</u> Form per well)		1,500 N
Y Homeo	owner, single reside	nt (if this option is selected, comp	lete Section 2 only)	
Private	e, not single residen	t (if this option is selected, comple	te Sections 2 & 3)	
Public/	Municipal (if this o	ption is selected, complete Section	12&3)	
SECTION 2: Owner	Operator Informa	tion		
Name	B1 - (3S/3W-12Bx	)		
Address	15038 Alexandria	Avenue, San Leandro	·	
Contact name	J. Bostick	Phone	number NA	
FCTION 3. Drinki	ng Watar Wall Info	mation (complete senarate form	for each wall iden	tified)
Well name/ID	ng water weit injo	Permit num	<i>jor each weit iden</i> ber	<u>ujieuj</u>
Address				
Status	Desc	cription $(T/S/R)$		
Coordinates	Dest		Source	Field conf ? (V/N)
Lat (dec. deg.)		Long (dec deg)	Source	
Lat $(H/M/S)$		Long (H/M/S)		
Northing		Fasting		
Other:	L			
Coordinate margi	- $(<30  ft re)$	quired)		
Ground elevation		Datum	Survey date	
Ground clevation	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Completion/Producti	ion information	[		
Extraction rate	Max.	Avg. Units	Number of co	nnections
Operation frequer	ncy (typical)		Well total dep	th
<b>Depth</b> intervals	Top Botto	om Indicate "Screen", "Aquita	rd" or Aquifer na	me (if known)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Danth internal dat				
Depth Interval dat				
Comments 29	foot deep domest	ic well		
	$\sim$			
COMPLETED	BY Kon	5 Linline	DAT	E <u>2-11-05</u>
Note: The final comm	leted version of this for	m should be saved in odf format and sobr	itted to the site Enviro	mental Engineer (EF) All
information provided I	here must also be captur	ed on the Excel spreadsheet "SRS Templ	ate v2 081403.xls" and	submitted to the site EE.

•	j p		
SITE ADDRESS 15275 Washington Ave	enue, San Leandro		<b>SAP#</b> 129460
Site Coordinates (location		Source	Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) 37.6868 Long. (d	dec. deg.) $[-122.1394]$	S-1 Survey	Y
<u>SECTION 1: Sensitive Receptor Types (answer Y</u>	es/No (Y/N) for each ty	<u>pe applicable)</u>	
Sensitive Receptor Type		Field conf.? V/N (Y/N)	P Dist. in ft Field conf. (if known) (Y/N)
1. Surface water within 500 ft?		N Y	
2. Sensitive habitats within 500 ft?		N Y	
3. Basements within 200 ft?		NY	
4. Hospital, educational, residential care and c	hildcare w/in 1000 ft?	YY	600 Y
5. Water well w/in 1/2 mile? (if 'Yes', select we	ell type below)		[motorcolr*g
Agricultural		Y N	<200 N
Industrial			
Drinking water (salast type: complete sen	 arata Form nor wall)	V N	1.500 N
V Homeowner single resident ( <i>if this</i>	ontion is selected comp	lete Section 2 only)	N
Private not single resident ( <i>if this o</i>	option is selected, comp ntion is selected, comple	tere Sections 2 & 3)	
Public/Municipal ( <i>if this option is s</i>	elected. complete Section	$n \ge \& 3$	
		(200)	
<u>SECTION 2: Owner/Operator Information</u> Name P.2 (38/2W 12Pv)			
Address $15034$ Alexandria Avenue S	an Leandro		
Contact name Roy Swatnan	Phone	number NA	
<u>SECTION 3: Drinking Water Well Information (</u>	<u>complete separate form</u>	<u>for each well iden</u> har	<u>tified)</u>
Address		lber	
Status Description (1	7/S/R)		
Coordinates		Source	Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.)	dec. deg.)		
Lat. (H/M/S) Long. (	H/M/S)		
Northing Easting			
Other:			
Coordinate margin of error (<30 ft required)			
Ground elevation Datum		Survey date	
Completion/Production information			
Extraction rate Max. Avg.	Units	Number of co	nnections
Operation frequency (typical)		Well total dep	oth
Depth intervals Top Bottom Indi	cate "Screen", "Aquita	rd" or Aquifer na	me (if known)
	201-71-71		1
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Depth interval data source			
Comments 28 foot deep domestic well.			
COMPLETED BY	Time	DAT	E Z-11-05
Note: The final, completed version of this form should be information provided here must also be captured on the E	saved in pdf format and subr ixcel spreadsheet "SRS Templ	nitted to the site Enviro ate v2 081403.xls" and	nmental Engineer (EE). All submitted to the site EE.

-

	Sensitive R	eceptor Surve	y Report I	Form (v. 2.1)	
SITE ADDRESS	15275 Washin	gton Avenue, San	Leandro		SAP# 129460
Site Coordinates (Id	cation	Bron meenine, bun	Loundro	Source	Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.)	37.6868	Long. (dec. deg.)	-122.1394	S-1 Survey	Y
SECTION 1: Sensitiv	ve Recentor Types	(answer Yes/No (Y/)	N) for each tvn	e annlicable)	
Sensitive Receptor 1. Surface water 2. Sensitive habit 3. Basements wit 4. Hospital, educa 5. Water well w/i Agricultural Industrial Other:	<b>Type</b> within 500 ft? ats within 500 ft? hin 200 ft? ational, residential n ½ mile? ( <i>if 'Yes'</i>	care and childcare w , select well type below	//in 1000 ft? / <i>ow)</i>	Field conf.?           Y/N         (Y/N)           N         Y           N         Y           N         Y           Y         Y           Y         Y           Y         N	Dist. in ft (if known) (Y/N) 600 Y <pre>Content of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second se</pre>
Y Homeo Private Public/	er (select type; com owner, single reside , not single residen 'Municipal ( <i>if this c</i>	<i>tplete <u>separate</u> Forn</i> ent ( <i>if this option is s</i> at ( <i>if this option is sei</i> option is selected, co	n per well) elected, comple lected, complet mplete Section	Y N ete Section 2 only) e Sections 2 & 3) 2 & 3)	_1,500N
SECTION 2: Owner/	Operator Informa	tion			
Name	B-3 - (3S/3W-12B	<u>x)</u>		(	
Address	15028 Grenda Stre	et, San Leandro	Dhana	numban NIA	
Contact name	Lyle Bales		Phone	number NA	
SECTION 3: Drinkin Well name/ID Address Status Coordinates Lat. (dec. deg.) Lat. (H/M/S) Northing Other: Coordinate margin Ground elevation	n of error (<30 ft re	cription (T/S/R)  Cription (T/S/R)  Cong. (dec. deg.)  Cong. (H/M/S)  Easting  cquired)  Datum	Permit num	Source Source Survey date	Field conf.? (Y/N)
Completion/Producti Extraction rate Operation frequen Depth intervals	on information Max. Top Botte	Avg. Un	nits een", "Aquita	Number of co Well total dep rd" or Aquifer na	nnections
Depth interval dat Comments 28	a source	tic well	0		
COMPLETED	BY	Kors Lil	f format and subm	DAT	E <u>Z-11-05</u> nmental Engineer (EE). Al
information provided I	iere must also be captu	red on the Excel spreads	heet "SRS Templa	te v2 081403.xls" and	submitted to the site EE.



## APPENDIX E

### SVE PILOT TEST FIELD DATA SHEETS

								~	0.1	1.1.	_{		1	ESI-Testing Serv	ices Revision A	19/08
			15	275	W1	354111	GTON	<u>IVC</u>	<u>- Ku</u>	51 700	· [``				1:44	sk (
			·						~						#RI	
		rot	d ti i i	er	EXTR	nevic	NXV	ELC	ET	- (		C	Our Service	Makes The	Difference	j
Z	A En	viranmente	al Service	es, inc								<u></u>	We	II ID	•	
					Monitorii	ng Well D	ata			Inc	nes W.C.	Vacuum	= [100	2.00 =	Depth Wa	iter 'bgs
Dt	Dete	Timo	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID			
#	Dale	Time	YAC_	DIFF	[=7.0W]	PPM	TEMP		<u>S-16</u>	E1.5	S-1	5-3	5-9	5-19	5-18	
25	9/11/09	08:30	10	2" .IB	, 40	40 50	1538		3''	٩"	<u> </u>	2"		<u></u>	3"	
26		08:45	10	illo	" 37	39,90	1522									
27		09:00	10	.18	40	3820	1503									
28		09:15	10	. 18	40	3630	1526		-			·				-
29	-	09:30	- <u> </u> 10	18	40	34 90	15 22									
30	· · · · · ·	69:35	2" 20	157	68	3410	15 24								<u>۱</u>	
31		09:45	20	.58	69	32 40	1517									
32		10,00	20	.58	69	3140	15:15									
33	-	10:15	20	32,	65	3030	15.22									
34		10:30	7.C	.57	36	2880	15.22							- - 	×	
35		10:32	21 30	1,20	96	2830	1522							<u> </u>		
36		10:45	- 20	1.20	96	2690	1517					:				<b> </b>
37		11:00	- 30	1.25	98	25 50	1522	4/1_0 == 1								
38		11:02	2'40	2.00	122	Z5 20	1521									
39	• •	11:15	40	2.00	122	7390	15 33									
40		1130	.40	2.00	122	2160	15.17									
41		11:32	20 50	2.70	14le	2146	15 25									
42		11:45	50	2.70	144	2010	1520									
43		12:00		2,70	11.14	1920	15 32									
44	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	17:05	3" 60	0:1	1 45	1780	15:20									
45		12:15	60	0.7	145	1695	1225					· · ·				
46		12:30	70	0.9	154	1650	1521				<u> </u>					
47		12:45	80	1.15	164	1667	15 39									
48		13:00	90	1.30	176	1565	1530									
Dt #	Date	Time	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID

## 2946 E. Coronado Street. Anaheim. CA 92806 (714) 414-1050 (714) 414-1049 Fax www.frontierenv.com

/

- -

ŧ

#### FESI-Testing Services-Revision A 09/08

# MATT (Delta) 408-209-5317



		_			M	ATT (T	selta)	708		0-11					#R	EF!
		ror	Iti									(	Our Service	Makes The	Difference	
	Ел	/ironmente	al Servic	es, Inc								Maanum	We		Donth M	) otor 'bae
			146-11-115		Monitori	ng Well D	Data					Vacuum		Well ID	Well ID	Well ID
Dt	Date	Time		Well ID	VVell ID			VVeinD	C - 12	TTT 2	S-1	2+2	<.9	8.19	5-18	1100.10
#			YAC	VIFI	MOW		iemy		3 10	ELC						
49	9/16/09	13:15	100	1,50	183	1401	1520									
50		13:30	110	1.60	186	1508	1526									
51																
52	EXTEN	DED	TEST						310		A 07					
53	9/16/09	<u>[4]@?</u>	100	1,50	145	1281	1511			470	0.05	0	<u> </u>	$\overline{\Omega}$		
54		14:15	100	1.50	183	1070	1937		1.10	1 n 75	0.01		0	$\overline{\mathcal{A}}$	$\frac{\partial}{\partial}$	
55		19.50	100	150	183	078	1922	·	1.10	1 77		0	0	0	$\overline{\Omega}$	
56		14:95	100	1150	103	9 80	1510	<u> </u>	1 10	101	001	0	1	$\overline{O}$		
<u>57</u>		15:00	100	130	183	4 60	37		1,10	1010	.09			A	$\overline{D}$	
58		15:15	00	1 50	(8)	1021	15 10		1,05	115	00"		6	0		
59	•	12:20	1 00	150	183	417	15		00				0	0	$\overline{\partial}$	
60		15:15	100	1/5.	1 83		13 32		10	1015	103	$\left  \begin{array}{c} 0 \\ 0 \end{array} \right $	0	0		
61		16,00	$r \omega$		$  Y\rangle$	9 18	1520		1 40	170	103			0	$\mathcal{O}$	
62	TE STAL A STARTS	16,50			183	1421	110		100	170	17	0	0	0	0	
63		17:00	1 (0)		1037	<u> 7 10</u>	1330	<u> 1975 - 5560</u>	1.00	1. 10	42	0	M	0	0	
64		17:50	(00		161	9 32	15 20		(, 0)	16	00)	2		$\hat{\boldsymbol{\rho}}$	2	<u>rea</u>
65		18:00	100	ILS		1 20 G 18	10 34		90	152	.07	12			0	
66		19:00	100		105	110	1221	•	98	1.57	<u> </u>	Ň	0	0	0	
67		70:00	100		10.	801	1521		198	162			0	0	0	
68		22100	<u> </u>	111	100	0 22	1000	<u>- 19 85 898</u>	98	4 5	in in		0	0	0	
69 70		20.00	100	107	180	1 8 23	17 4-2	<b> </b>		1 1 1	67		0	0	0	
70	10 1.2/2	24:00	100	145	1.11	120	15 61	<b> </b>	101	15	m	1	0	$\overline{o}$		
<u>(1</u> 70	(9/11/09	04:00	100	112	1-1-15	587	15 77		99	15	167		6	0	0	
12		01.00		Wellin	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID	Well ID
Dt #	Date	• Time												-		
L#		L	1					L			L	······································				

* = retain Vapor sample

2946 E. Coronado Street, Anaheim, CA 92806 (714) 414-1050 (714) 414-1049 Fax www.frontlerenv.com



1



I LOP I COURT OF THE CONTRACTOR A VOIVO

Our Service Makes The Difference!

	Well ID Monitoring Moll Data Monitoring Moll Data Monitoring Moll Data																													
				-			Mon	itori	ng V	/ell D	lata	۰.						Inc	nes V	V.C.	Vacu	Ium	=	1.0	2.00	=	Dept	h Wa	ater '	bgs
Dt	Date	Time	Well	ID	We	IID	We	IID	We	II ID	We	ID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We	IID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We		We	<u>II ID</u>
#	Date	TITLE	XAC	2	Du	= <u>7</u>	F	<u>lox</u>	pp	111	1E	ng	_		: S-	16	ET-	5	5-	1	ς.	3	S-	9	57	19	57	'S-		
73	(9/17/09	D6:00*	16	0	ľ	3	/	75	5	40	/5	33				<b>.</b> 98	_l.	50		103	200	0		6		$\mathcal{O}$		0		
74		08:00	10	U	l,	3	1-	15	5	84	15	21				,98	1.	50		,03		0		0		0		Ò		
75		10,00	100	2	۱,	3	1	75	5	<i>q0</i>	15	2-4				00		55		,03		0		0		0		0		
76		12:00	100	2	,	3	_[]	15	55	8	15	32	<del></del>	-		98		55		03		0		0		0		0		
77		14:00*	14	$\mathcal{O}$	1	.3		75	5	37	15	22	- 1.12 ⁽¹⁾			98		60		07		0		0	(177). 	0		0		
78	end f	extended	+2	51																								]		
79											7. 7.	: : 					<u>i</u>						·							
80	Knoc	kait tank	: 4	5	<u>7611</u>	0/15																								
81										- 			<u>.</u> इ.स.च्या				N-3-4-3	- 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1997-1940 - 1	Tenedori Tenedori	Si ta inisi			1: AL 3:	(11) (11)	an sa	Liesta	्र स्ट्रिस्ट्रिय	1.110.00	Vežec	1. 1. (.).(%)
82																		a de				d i			<u> Xer</u>		er Sig			
83	•																													
84																														/
85	· ·											- 192 1975 - 1975																		
86	Na tani antara			<u>esa:</u>				12.V		1.202			1.53.15	Alteria	N.A.	arija j			संदेश							343 A	1.12		<u>-</u> 27873	
87													<u>- 50-</u>		<u>. 1945)</u>	2394) 			<u>0.80</u>						<u>3884</u> 0		n in sinn T	<u>10088</u>		10-22
88		·									en en L'Mé		•	· · ·			ļ				n de la composition A composition									
89																														
90																·													· · ·	
91									<u>, 199</u>					ZNG.					1				<u>1975 -</u>							
92	en al 14 - Annais T	<u>vejecier</u> , oli ch			· .				<u>  · </u>	1.15.2			<u></u>		•	147,014	3 5 75		14.449.5				9.1	1.0100		<u> </u>				<u>  13 (7 a 3 g</u>
93										<u> </u>					·															
94															- - -															
96																														
			Well	ID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We	II ID	We	ll ID	We	II ID	We	IIID	We	ll ID	We	II ID	We	II ID
טנ #	Date	Time												and and a second second second second second second second second second second second second second second se																
#														•	n di NGC															_

x= rctain vilor sample 2946 E. Coronado Street, Anaheim, CA 92806 (714) 414-1050 (714) 414-1049 Fax www.frontierenv.com

### APPENDIX F

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION





September 21, 2009

Sunzanne McClukin Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 312 Piercy Rd. San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 09-09-1278 Client Reference: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received 9/17/2009 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

tessu (ee

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Jessie Lee Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 • NELAP ID: 03220CA • CSDLAC ID: 10109 • SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501

#### Page 2 of 12





Carbon Dioxide

Carbon Monoxide

Method Blank

Parameter

Parameter

Carbon Dioxide

Carbon Monoxide

Methane

Methane

Delta Environmental ( 312 Piercy Rd. San Jose, CA 95138-	Consultants, 1401	Inc.		Date Rece Work Orde Preparatic Method: Units:	Date Received: 0 Vork Order No: 09-0 Preparation: Method: ASTM Jnits:					
Project: 15275 Wash	ington, San	Leand	ro, CA						P	age 1 of 1
Client Sample Number			La	b Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	QC Batch ID
ET-1(Step Start)			09-09-′	1278-1-A	09/16/09 08:35	Air	GC 36	N/A	09/17/09 00:00	090917L01
Parameter Methane Carbon Dioxide Carbon Monoxide	<u>Result</u> 1.48 15.4 ND	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500 0.500	<u>DF</u> 1 1	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Parameter</u> Oxygen + Argon Nitrogen	1		<u>Result</u> 4.62 78.5	<u>RL [</u> 0.500 0.500	<u>DF</u> Qual 1 1
ET-1(Ext Start)			09-09- [⁄]	1278-2-A	09/16/09 14:00	Air	GC 36	N/A	09/17/09 00:00	090917L01
Parameter Methane Carbon Dioxide Carbon Monoxide	<u>Result</u> ND 5.66 ND	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500 0.500	<u>DF</u> 1 1	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Parameter</u> Oxygen + Argon Nitrogen	1		<u>Result</u> 17.1 77.3	<u>RL [</u> 0.500 0.500	<u>DF Qual</u> 1 1
ET-1( 2 hr )			09-09- [⁄]	1278-3-A	09/16/09 16:00	Air	GC 36	N/A	09/17/09 00:00	090917L01
Parameter Methane Carbon Dioxide Carbon Monoxide ET-1(4 hr)	Result ND 4.67 ND	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500 0.500	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1 09-09- ⁷	Qual 1278-4-A	Parameter Oxygen + Argon Nitrogen 09/16/09	Air	GC 36	Result 17.7 77.7 N/A	<u>RL</u> <u>I</u> 0.500 0.500 <b>09/17/09</b>	DE Qual 1 1 090917L01

Result

4.26

ND

ND

<u>Result</u>

ND

ND

ND

RL

0.500

0.500

0.500

RL

0.500

0.500

0.500

DF

1

1

1

DF

1

1

1

099-03-002-893

Qual

Qual

Parameter

Nitrogen

Parameter

Nitrogen

Oxygen + Argon

N/A

Oxygen + Argon

Air

Result

17.8

77.9

Result

ND

ND

N/A

GC 36

RL

0.500

0.500

<u>RL</u>

0.500

0.500

09/17/09

00:00

DF

1

1

DF

1

1

Qual

090917L01

Qual

MM

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501

#### Page 3 of 12

N ACCOR



6 **neac** 1 09/17/09

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 312 Piercy Rd. San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Date Received: Work Order No: Preparation: Method:

09-09-1278

EPA TO-3M

N/A

#### Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA

Client Sample Number		Lab Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument I	Date Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	QC Batch ID
ET-1(Step Start)		09-09-1278-1-A	09/16/09 08:35	Air	GC 39	N/A	09/17/09 13:37	090917L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Units</u>			
TPH as Gasoline	4100	30	20		ppm (v/v)			
ET-1(Ext Start)		09-09-1278-2-A	09/16/09 14:00	Air	GC 39	N/A	09/17/09 13:26	090917L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
TPH as Gasoline	1600	7.5	5		ppm (v/v)			
ET-1( 2 hr )		09-09-1278-3-A	09/16/09 16:00	Air	GC 39	N/A	09/17/09 13:17	090917L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Units</u>			
TPH as Gasoline	1200	7.5	5		ppm (v/v)			
ET-1( 4 hr )		09-09-1278-4-A	09/16/09 18:00	Air	GC 39	N/A	09/17/09 13:08	090917L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
TPH as Gasoline	1000	7.5	5		ppm (v/v)			
Method Blank		098-01-005-1,954	N/A	Air	GC 39	N/A	09/17/09 09:26	090917L01
Parameter	Result	RL	DF	Qual	Units			
TPH as Gasoline	ND	1.5	1		ppm (v/v)			


# Page 4 of 12





ID

Delta Environmental Cons	sultants,	Inc.			Date Rece	eived:				09/17/09
312 Piercy Rd.					Work Ord	er No:			0	9-09-1278
San Jose, CA 95138-140	1				Preparatio	on:				N/A
					Method:				FP	Δ TO-15M
					Units [.]					ppm(v/v)
Project: 15275 Washingt	on, San	Leandr	o, CA		ernte.				Р	age 1 of 2
				h Samnle	Date/Time			Date	Date/Time	9
Client Sample Number				Number	Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Prepared	d Analyzed	QC Batch I
ET-1(Step Start)			09-09- [⁄]	1278-1-A	09/16/09 08:35	Air	GC/MS K	N/A	09/17/09 18:14	090917L01
Comment(s): -The method has been	n modified to	o use Tedla	ar bags ir	nstead of S	Summa Canisters	i.				
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	Parameter			Result	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u> <u>Qual</u>
Benzene	2.1	0.50	1000		Ethylbenzene			5.6	0.50	1000
Toluene	ND	5.0	1000		Xylenes (total)			4.1	2.0	1000
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		Qual	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	<u>Qual</u>
	100	Limits						100	Limits	
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene Toluene-d8	106 106	57-129 78-156			1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4		108	47-137	
ET-1(Ext Start)			09-09-′	1278-2-A	09/16/09 14:00	Air	GC/MS K	N/A	09/17/09 19:01	090917L01
Comment(s): -The method has been	n modified to	o use Tedla	ar baos ir	nstead of S	Summa Canisters					
Parameter	Result	RI	DF	Qual	Parameter	-		Result	RI I	DF Qual
Benzene	1.5	0.20	400	0,0,0,1	Ethylbenzene			66	0.20	400
Toluene	ND	2.0	400		Xvlenes (total)			2.0	0.20	400
Surrogates:	REC (%)	Control	400	Qual	Surrogates:			REC (%)	Control	Qual
		Limits							Limits	
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene Toluene-d8	112 106	57-129 78-156			1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4		106	47-137	
ET-1( 2 hr )			09-09- [⁄]	1278-3-A	09/16/09 16:00	Air	GC/MS K	N/A	09/17/09 19:49	090917L01
Comment(s): -The method has been	n modified to	o use Tedla	ar bags ir	nstead of S	Summa Canisters					
Parameter	Result	RL	DF	Qual	Parameter			Result	<u>RL</u>	DF Qual
Benzene	1.0	0.16	330		Ethylbenzene			6.4	0.16	330
Toluene	ND	1.6	330		Xylenes (total)			2.2	0.66	330
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		Qual	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	Qual
		<u>Limits</u>							<u>Limits</u>	
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene Toluene-d8	112 104	57-129 78-156			1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4		103	47-137	
ET-1( 4 hr )			09-09-′	1278-4-A	09/16/09 18:00	Air	GC/MS K	N/A	09/17/09 20:36	090917L01
Comment(s): -The method has been	n modified to	o use Tedi:	ar baos ir	nstead of s	Summa Canisters					
Parameter	Result	RI	DF	Qual	Parameter	-		Result	RI I	DF Qual
Benzene	0.92	0.12	250		Ethylbenzene			7.9	0 12	250
Toluene	ND	1.2	250		Xylenes (total)			3.0	0.50	250
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	200	Qual	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	57-129			1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4		102	47-137	
Toluene-d8	104	78-156			,			-		

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers ,

hM

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501

# alscience nvironmental aboratories, Inc.



Page 5 of 12

N/A

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 312 Piercy Rd. San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Date Received: 09/17/09 Work Order No: 09-09-1278 Preparation: Method: EPA TO-15M Units: ppm (v/v)

Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA

Project:15275 Washington, San Leandro, CAPage 2 of 2								ge 2 of 2			
Client Sample Number			La	ab Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Ti d Analyz	ime zed	QC Batch ID
Method Blank			099-12	-983-10	N/A	Air	GC/MS K	N/A	09/17/ 12:0	'09 1	090917L01
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	<u>Qual</u>	Parameter			<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual
Benzene	ND	0.00050	1		Ethylbenzene			ND	0.00050	1	
Toluene	ND	0.0050	1		Xylenes (total)			ND	0.0020	1	
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u> Limits		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:			<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u> Limits		<u>Qual</u>
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	101	57-129			1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4		105	47-137		
Toluene-d8	100	78-156									

him





Page 6 of 12

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 312 Piercy Rd. San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Date Received: Work Order No: Preparation: Method: 09/17/09 09-09-1278 N/A EPA TO-3M

## Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared:	Date Analyzed:	Duplicate Batch Number
ET-1(Step Start)	Air	GC 39	N/A	09/17/09	090917D01
Parameter	Sample Conc	DUP Conc	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline	4100	4300	6	0-20	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit



	1EU		AN
4	-		m
0			
A			

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Date Received:	N/A
312 Piercy Rd.	Work Order No:	09-09-1278
San Jose, CA 95138-1401	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	ASTM D-1946

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepare	D d Ana	ate lyzed	LCS/LCSD Batc Number	h
099-03-002-893	Air	GC 36	N/A	09/1	7/09	090917L01	
Parameter		LCS Cor	<u>1C</u>	LCSD Conc	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	<u>Qualifiers</u>
Carbon Dioxide		5.102		5.019	2	0-30	
Oxygen + Argon		19.19		18.83	2	0-30	
Nitrogen		68.49		67.23	2	0-30	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501





Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Date Received:	N/A
312 Piercy Rd.	Work Order No:	09-09-1278
San Jose, CA 95138-1401	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	EPA TO-15M

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date Analyze	ed	LCS/LCSD Batch Number	1
099-12-983-10	Air	GC/MS K	N/A	09/17/0	9	090917L01	
Parameter					חסס		Qualifiers
	<u>LU3 %R</u>		<u>xec</u> <u>70</u>			<u>RPD CL</u>	Quaimers
Benzene	118	125		60-156	6	0-40	
Toluene	130	135		56-146	4	0-43	
Ethylbenzene	136	139		52-154	3	0-38	
p/m-Xylene	134	138		42-156	3	0-41	
o-Xylene	133	138		52-148	4	0-38	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit

hM

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501



hM

# **Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers**



Work Order Number: 09-09-1278

Qualifier	Definition
*	See applicable analysis comment.
1	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
3	Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4	The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5	The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
А	Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
В	Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
С	Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Е	Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Н	Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J	Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME	LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Ν	Nontarget Analyte.
ND	Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q	Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or greater.
U	Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
Х	% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z	Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
	Calid Unless athenviss indicated calid comple data is reported on a wat weight basis

□ SPL ()	PFINT BIT TO CONTACT Name:       INCID         SUZANNE MCCLURKIN-NELSON       9         PO #       PO #         SITE ADDRESS: Street and City       State         EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Nemis, Generation):       Angela Pico, Delta Consultant         San Jose, CA       408-826-1862         SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print):       Matt Lambert         Matt Lambert       MARP K	DENT # (ENV SERVICES)       CHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES         0       9       3       4       1       2         SAP #       PAGE:
□ XENCO (	SUZANNE MCCLURKIN-NELSON 9 7 PO # SITE ADDRESS: Street and City SITE ADDRESS: Street and C	0     9     3     4     1     2       SAP #     A     A     DATE:     9/16/09 - 5       0     9     4     6     0       1     2     9     4     6     0       0     9     3     4     1     2       1     2     9     4     6     0       0     0     0     0     1       0     0     0     0     0       0     0     0     0     0       0     0     0     0     0
□ TEST AMERICA ()       □ HOLITA'S DACH*       □ CONSULTANT       □ LUBES         □ OTHER ()       □ SHELL PIPELINE       □ OTHER         □ OTHER ()       □ SHELL PIPELINE       □ OTHER         ■ ADDRESS:       312 Piercy Rd, San Jose, CA. 95138         PROJECT CONTACT (Headdapp or PDF Report top:       Suzanne McClukin-Nelson         TELEPHONE:       FAX:         408-826-1869       408-225-8506         TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS):       □ STANDARD (14 DAY)         ☑ STANDARD (14 DAY)       □ 5 DAYS         □ LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT       □ UST AGENCY:	PO #         sitte ADDRESS: Street and City         15275 Washington, San Leandro         E0F DELIVERABLE TO (Namo, Company, Office Location):         Angela Pico, Delta Consultant         San Jose, CA         SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print):         Matt Lambert         MARE K         REQUESTE	SAP #       PAGE:
OTHER ()       SHELL PIPELINE       OTHER         SAMPLING COMPANY:       L06 code:         Delta Consultants	SITE ADDRESS: Street and City 15275 Washington, San Leandro EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Nome, Company, Office Location): Angela Pico, Delta Consultant San Jose, CA SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): Matt Lambert Matt Lambert REQUESTE	1         2         9         4         6         0           GLOBALID NO:         GLOBALID NO:         GLOBALID NO:         GLOBALID NO:           A         T0600101226         CONSULTANT PROJECT NO:         GLOBALID NO:           Bapico@deltaenv.com         SCA152751A         SCA152751A           LAB:USE ONLY         J.99-099-12-78
SAMPLING COMPANY:       Log code:         Delta Consultants	SITE ADDRESS: Street and City 15275 Washington, San Leandro EDP DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Location): Angela Pico, Delta Consultant San Jose, CA SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): Matt Lambert MARRK RODEN REQUESTE	GLOBAL ID NO:           A         T0600101226           E-MAIL:         CONSULTANT PROJECT NO:           apico@deltaenv.com         SCA152751A           LAB:USE ONLY         J           J         J         J
ADDRESS: 312 Piercy Rd, San Jose, CA. 95138 PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report Io): Suzanne McClukin-Nelson TELEPHONE: 408-826-1869 TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): STANDARD (14 DAY) 5 DAYS 3 DAYS 2 DAYS 24 HOURS ON WEEKEND LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT UST AGENCY:	EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Nama Company, Office Location): Angela Pico, Delta Consultant San Jose, CA SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): Matt Lambert Matt Lambert REQUESTE	e-Mail: apico@deltaenv.com LAB:USE ONLY D9-09-1278
PROJECT CONTACT (Handcapy or PDF Report tog): SUZANNE MCCluckin-Nelson TELEPHONE: 408-826-1869 408-826-1869 TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): ✓ STANDARD (14 DAY)	San Jose, CA SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): Mat Lambert / MARK RODEN REQUESTE	apico@deltaenv.com LAB:USE OALY U9-09-12-78
TELEPHONE:     FAX:     E-MAIL:     SM CCurry KM - NC KM       408-826-1869     408-225-8506     Interference KM - NC KM       TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS):     Interference KM - NC KM       I STANDARD (14 DAY)     5 DAYS     3 DAYS       I LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT     UST AGENCY:	Matt Lambert / MARK RODEN REQUESTE	09-09-12-78
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS):	REQUESTE	
LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT UST AGENCY:		ED ANALYSIS
	All sites + dieselAir Analysis	Waste Characterization
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES :	lee (8260B) les (8260B) les (8260B) les (8250B) les (8	
SAMPLING     PRESERVATIVE     NO       LAB     Field Sample Identification     DATE     TIME     MATRIX     HCL     HNO3     H2SO4     NONE OTHER       / FET-1     / Stro Strot     9     / Log Strot     Strot     Strot     Strot		Container Alpha Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Santa Sa
2 FT-1 (Ext Start) 9/16/09 14:00 air		
3 ET-1 (Zhr) 9/16/09 16:00 avr V		
4 ET-1 (4hr) 1/16/09 18:00 and		
ET-1-(84) 9/16/09 22:00	X	SHER
ET-1 ( 14 her 9/17/09 06:00		
SET-1 (EF-1) 9/17/19 111:00		
Relinguished by (Signature)		
(thut (Detta) MARA POPER	Nad	9/16/09 3300m
Relingueed bur (Signature)	in the former and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s	Date: Time:
Ref 105866733		Date: Time:

age 10 of 12

Calscience - WORK ORDER #:	09-09	<b>)-</b> 🗌 🛁	age 11 of 12
SAMPLE RECEIPT FOR	RM c	ooler _/	′_ of _/_
CLIENT: DELTA CONSULTANTS	DATE: _	09   1.	7 109
TEMPERATURE:       (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)         Temperature       °C - 0.2 °C (CF) = °C         □ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:).         □ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same contacted at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Contacted temperature:         □ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Contacted temperature:         □ Ambient Temperature:	□ Blank lay of sampli ourier. Only	Samp ng. Initia	ble al: <u>p\$</u>
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:         Cooler       No (Not Intact)         Sample       No (Not Intact)	N/A	lniti Initi	al: <u>S</u> al: <u>S</u>
SAMPLE CONDITION:	Yes	No	N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples			
	. 🖵		
Sampler's name indicated on COC			
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC			
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.			
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested			
Analyses received within holding time			
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container	. 🗆		Ø
Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis			
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace	. 🗆		Ø
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation	. 🖌		
CONTAINER TYPE:			
Solid: □4ozCGJ □8ozCGJ □16ozCGJ □Sleeve □EnCores [®] [	TerraCore	s® □	
Water:  VOA  VOAh  VOAna ₂ 125AGB  125AGBh  125AGBp		∃1AGB <b>na</b> ₂	□1AGB <b>s</b>
□500AGB □500AGJ □500AGJs □250AGB □250CGB □250CGBs	5 □1PB □	□500PB 🗆	500PB <b>na</b>
□250PB □250PBn □125PB □125PBznna □100PJ □100PJna₂ □	0	□	
Air:       Image: Container:       Container:       C: Clear       A: Amber       P: Plastic       G: Glass       J: Jar       B: Bottle       Z: Ziploc/Resealable       Bag       E:         Preservative:       h: HCL       n: HNO3       na2:Na2S2O3       Na: NaOH       p: H3PO4       s: H2SO4       znna: ZnAc2+NaOH       f	Checked Envelop R Field-filtered	/Labeled by Reviewed by Scanned by	1: <u>ps</u> 1: <u>YL</u> y: <u>ps</u>



# Laboratories, Inc. SAMPLE ANOMALY FORM

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS:	Comments:
□ Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC	(-2)ET-1 (EXT START) - LABELED AS
$\Box$ Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC	ET-2 (11 11 ) 9/16/09 @ 14:00.
Holding time expired – list sample ID(s) and test	
Insufficient quantities for analysis – list test	<u></u>
Improper container(s)/preservative used – list test	······································
□ No preservative noted on COC or label – list test & notify lab	
□ Sample labels illegible – note test/container type	
Sample labels do not match COC – Note in comments	······································
⊠ Sample ID	
Date and/or Time Collected	
Project Information	
☐ # of Containers	
□ Analysis	
Sample containers compromised – Note in comments	
Leaking	
☐ Broken	
Without Labels	
Air sample containers compromised – Note in comments	
Flat	
Very low in volume	
Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar [®] Bag*)	
Leaking (transferred into Client's Tedlar [®] Bag*)	
□ Other:	

**HEADSPACE** – Containers with Bubble > 6mm or  $\frac{1}{4}$  inch:

Sample #	Container ID(s)	# of Vials Received	Sample #	Container ID(s)	# of Vials Received	Sample #	Container ID(s)	# of RSK or CO₂ or DO Received
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
comments:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- <b>I</b>	·····	L	L			·
Transferred	at Client's req	uest.				Initial / Da	te PS 4	9/17/09





September 30, 2009

Sunzanne McClukin Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 312 Piercy Rd. San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 09-09-1409 Client Reference: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA

**Dear Client:** 

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received 9/18/2009 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Philip Samelle for

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Xuan H. Dang Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 · NELAP ID: 03220CA · CSDLAC ID: 10109 · SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 · TEL:(714) 895-5494 · FAX: (714) 894-7501

# Page 2 of 11





Lab Samp	le Date/Time	Date Date/Time
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA		Page 1 of 1
	Method: Units:	ASTM D-1946 %v
San Jose, CA 95138-1401	Preparation:	N/A
312 Piercy Rd.	Work Order No:	09-09-1409
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Date Received:	09/18/09

Client Sample Number			Ν	Number	Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Prepared	d Analyze	d QC Batch ID
ET-1(8 hr)			09-09-1	409-1-A	09/16/09 22:00	Air	GC 36	N/A	09/18/09 00:00	9 090918L01
Parameter Methane Carbon Dioxide Carbon Monoxide	<u>Result</u> ND 3.54 ND	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500 0.500	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Parameter</u> Oxygen + Argon Nitrogen			<u>Result</u> 18.0 78.4	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500	<u>DF Qual</u> 1 1
ET-1( 16 hr)			09-09-1	409-2-A	09/17/09 06:00	Air	GC 36	N/A	09/18/09 00:00	9 090918L01
Parameter Methane Carbon Dioxide Carbon Monoxide	<u>Result</u> ND 2.58 ND	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500 0.500	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Parameter</u> Oxygen + Argon Nitrogen			<u>Result</u> 18.7 78.7	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500	<u>DF Qual</u> 1 1
ET-1( Ext end )			09-09-1	409-3-A	09/17/09 14:00	Air	GC 36	N/A	09/18/09 00:00	9 090918L01
Parameter Methane Carbon Dioxide Carbon Monoxide	<u>Result</u> ND 1.73 ND	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500 0.500	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1	<u>Qual</u>	<u>Parameter</u> Oxygen + Argon Nitrogen			<u>Result</u> 19.9 78.4	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500	<u>DF Qual</u> 1 1
Method Blank			099-03-	002-894	N/A	Air	GC 36	N/A	09/18/09 00:00	9 090918L01
Parameter Methane Carbon Dioxide Carbon Monoxide	Result ND ND ND	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500 0.500	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1	Qual	Parameter Oxygen + Argon Nitrogen			<u>Result</u> ND ND	<u>RL</u> 0.500 0.500	DF Qual 1 1

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers ,

hM

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 · TEL:(714) 895-5494 · FAX: (714) 894-7501

# Page 3 of 11

Page 1 of 1



N ACCOR

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 312 Piercy Rd. San Jose, CA 95138-1401

09/18/09
09-09-1409
N/A
EPA TO-3M

## Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA

Client Sample Number		Lab Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	QC Batch ID
ET-1(8 hr)		09-09-1409-1-A	09/16/09 22:00	Air	GC 13	N/A	09/18/09 13:07	090918L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
TPH as Gasoline	970	7.5	5		ppm (v/v)	)		
ET-1( 16 hr)		09-09-1409-2-A	09/17/09 06:00	Air	GC 13	N/A	09/18/09 13:18	090918L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
TPH as Gasoline	740	7.5	5		ppm (v/v)	)		
ET-1( Ext end )		09-09-1409-3-A	09/17/09 14:00	Air	GC 13	N/A	09/18/09 13:28	090918L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
TPH as Gasoline	530	7.5	5		ppm (v/v)	)		
Method Blank		098-01-005-1,956	N/A	Air	GC 13	N/A	09/18/09 09:31	090918L01
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Qual	<u>Units</u>			
TPH as Gasoline	ND	1.5	1		ppm (v/v)	)		

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers



7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 · TEL:(714) 895-5494 · FAX: (714) 894-7501

# Page 4 of 11

09/18/09



Date Received:



Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. **D** 1

312 Piercy Rd.					Work Ord	er No:			09	-09-1409	
San Jose, CA 95138-140	)1				Preparatio	on:				N/A	
					Method:				EPA	TO-15M	
					Units:					ppm(v/v)	
Project: 15275 Washing	ton San	Loandr							Da		
Floject. 15275 Washing	ion, San	Leanun	J, UA						Гa	gerun	
Client Sample Number			La N	b Sample Number	Date/Time Collected	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	QC Batch ID	)
ET-1(8 hr)			<b>09-09-</b> 1	409-1-A	09/16/09 22:00	Air	GC/MS YY	N/A	09/18/09 18:48	090918L01	
Comment(s): -The method has bee	en modified to	o use Tedla	ır bags ir	nstead of S	Summa Canisters	3.					
Parameter	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	Parameter		Ē	<u>Result</u>	<u>RL</u> D	<u>F Qual</u>	
Benzene	0.50	0.12	250		Ethylbenzene		-	4.9	0.12 2	50	
Toluene	ND	1.2	250		Xylenes (total)			1.8	0.50 2	50	
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:		<u>R</u>	<u>EC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	<u>Qual</u>	
	407	Limits			4.0 D'al la sati	14			Limits		
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene Foluene-d8	107 99	57-129 78-156			1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4	Ś	98	47-137		
ET-1( 16 hr)			<b>09-09-</b> 1	409-2-A	09/17/09 06:00	Air	GC/MS YY	N/A	09/18/09 15:49	090918L01	
Comment(s): -The method has bee	en modified tr	o use Tedla	r haas ir	nstead of S	Summa Canisters	<u>.</u>					
Parameter	Result	RI	DF	Qual	Parameter		F	Result	RI D	F Qual	
Benzene	0.28	0.10	200	<u>Quui</u>	<u>Fthylbenzene</u>		<u>.</u>	<u>1 1</u>	0.10 2	00	
	0.20 ND	1.0	200		Xylenes (total)		-	+.1 1 6	0.10 2	00	
Surrogates:	RFC (%)	Control	200	Qual	Surrogates:		R	FC (%)	Control	Qual	
	<u></u>	Limits			<u>ean egaleer</u>		<u></u>	<u> </u>	Limits		
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	109	57-129			1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4	9	99	47-137		
Toluene-d8	100	78-156									_
ET-1( Ext end )			<b>09-09-</b> 1	409-3-A	09/17/09 14:00	Air	GC/MS YY	N/A	09/18/09 16:34	090918L01	
Comment(s): -The method has bee	en modified to	o use Tedla	ır bags ir	nstead of S	Summa Canisters	6.					
Parameter	Result	RL	DF	Qual	Parameter <b>er</b>		Ē	Result	<u>RL</u> D	<u>F Qual</u>	
Benzene	0.25	0.050	100		Ethylbenzene			3.4	0.050 1	00	
Foluene	ND	0.50	100		Xylenes (total)			1.4	0.20 1	00	
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>		<u>Qual</u>	Surrogates:		<u>R</u>	<u>EC (%)</u>	Control	Qual	
1.4 Bromofluorobonzono	125	Limits			1.2 Dichlorooth	ana di		00	Limits		
Toluene-d8	125	57-129 78-156				ane-u4		99	47-137		
Math and Blank	101	70-100	000 40	002.45	NI/A	A !		N1/A	00/19/00	0000401.04	-
Method Blank			099-12	-983-15	N/A	Air	GC/MSYY	N/A	12:43	090918L01	
Parameter	Result	RL	DF	Qual	Parameter		F	Result	RL D	F Qual	
Benzene	ND	0.00050	1		Ethylbenzene		- 		0.00050	1	
Toluene	ND	0.00000	1		Xylenes (total)			ND	0.0020	1	
Surrogates:	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Control</u>	I	Qual	Surrogates:		<u>R</u>	EC (%)	Control	<u>Qual</u>	
		Limits							<u>Limits</u>		
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene	96 00	57-129			1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4	ę	98	47-137		
I Oluene-as	99	78-156									

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor ,

Qual - Qualifiers

hm

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 · TEL:(714) 895-5494 · FAX: (714) 894-7501





Page 5 of 11

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Date Received: Work Order No: Preparation: Method:

09/18/09 09-09-1409 N/A EPA TO-3M

## Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared:	Date Analyzed:	Duplicate Batch Number
09-09-1407-1	Air	GC 13	N/A	09/18/09	090918D01
Parameter	Sample Conc	DUP Conc	<u>RPD</u>	<u>RPD CL</u>	<u>Qualifiers</u>
TPH as Gasoline	280	280	0	0-20	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit



~	TEN			AN
AF	-			m
00		(-)		
$\overline{\langle}$			I.U.	

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Date Received:	N/A
312 Piercy Rd.	Work Order No:	09-09-1409
San Jose, CA 95138-1401	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	ASTM D-1946

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepare	ed A	Date Analyzed	LCS/LCSD Batc Number	h
099-03-002-894	Air	GC 36	N/A	C	9/18/09	090918L01	
Parameter		LCS Cor	nc	LCSD Con	<u>c RPD</u>	RPD CL	Qualifiers
Carbon Dioxide		5.053		5.117	1	0-30	
Oxygen + Argon		18.91		19.16	1	0-30	
Nitrogen		67.51		68.44	1	0-30	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501



~	1º		-	AN
A F				m
00		-		
4				

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Date Received:	N/A
312 Piercy Rd.	Work Order No:	09-09-1409
San Jose, CA 95138-1401	Preparation:	N/A
	Method:	EPA TO-15M

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	Date Analy:	e zed	LCS/LCSD Batc Number	h
099-12-983-15	Air	GC/MS YY	N/A	09/18/	09	090918L01	
Parameter	<u>LCS %R</u>	EC LCSD %	<u>REC %</u>	REC CL	<u>RPD</u>	RPD CL	<u>Qualifiers</u>
Benzene	131	133		60-156	2	0-40	
Toluene	136	140		56-146	3	0-43	
Ethylbenzene	137	142		52-154	3	0-38	
p/m-Xylene	121	124		42-156	3	0-41	
o-Xylene	141	146		52-148	4	0-38	

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501





Work Order Number: 09-09-1409

<u>Qualifier</u>	Definition
*	See applicable analysis comment.
1	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
3	Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4	The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5	The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
А	Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
В	Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
С	Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Е	Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Н	Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J	Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME	LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Ν	Nontarget Analyte.
ND	Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q	Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or greater.
U	Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
Х	% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z	Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
	Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,

not corrected for % moisture.

~ M

LAB (LOCATION)				- @Ø	5	Shell O	il Pr	od	ucts	s Cł	hai	n Of	Cu	stod	y R	ecc	ord					
		Please C	heck Apr	propriate I	Box:	Print Bill To Contact Name: INCIDENT # (ENV						NV S	ERVIC	ES)	СНЕСК Т							
SPL ()	ENV. SERVICES	<u> </u>	П мс	DTIVA RETAIL		SHELL RETAIL	Ĩ									<u> </u>		1				g/11/09-9
		_					1	<u></u>	SUZANI			KIN-NE	LSON		9	7	0 9	3	4   1	2	DATE:	
				INSOLIANT		1 60065	╎╎╴╴╴╴	<u></u>	<u> </u>		<u>~0</u> #	<u>,</u>		<u></u>		<u></u>	SA	₩# 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>	PAGE:	1 of1
OTHER ()	SHELL PIPELINE			HER													1 2	9	4 6	0		
				LOG CODE:			SITE A	DDRESS	5: Street a	d City					State		GL	obal 10 N	0.:			
			1				EDF DELI	152 IVERABLE	275 VV3 E TO (Name,	Company, C	gton, Office Loc	San L	PHC	DNE NO.;		CA	E-MA	600101 :	226			CONSULTANT PROJECT NO .:
12 Piercy Rd, San Jose, CA. 95138							Angel	la Pico	o, Delta	Consu	ultant											
ROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report to):							San J	lose, (	CA AME(S) (F	rint)			40	8-826-18	62		api	co@de	eltaenv.co	om Listado		SCA152751A
reLephone: FAX: 08-826-1869 408-225-8506		E-MAIL:		clur	cin-	relson	Matt La	mbert	/N	<b></b> €R	ĸ	e	DE	e!						640	n a	- 1410
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS);			24 HOU	 RS [		Ś NEEDED					<b>1</b> -			RE	QUES	TED A	ANALY	SIS			<u>verte</u>	
LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT									All sites		Т	+ diesel		Air	Analy	is		Was	te Charao	cterizati		
			SHELL C	ONTRACT RATE	E APPLIES			í	n l			ŝ		-	<b>A</b>	3			g			C°
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES :			STATE R	EIMBURSEMEN	T RATE AP	PLIES	60B)		260			015		20.	\$	<u>×</u>			O/sl			
please also email results to: adutta@o	deltaenv.com	_	EDD NO	t needed			(82	9	ss (8			e (8	31		A	8		010	Meta			
and manbe	rtedette	201. C		r verification	N REQUEST	ΈD	able		inate		<u>و</u>	ctab	$ \mathcal{L} $	120	1	2		ls (6	LP I	8		
-	SAMPLING		—	DDEE	EDVATIVE		- Bir	60B	OB)	(B)	3260	Xtrac	νı.	3	5	21		fetal	CTC	ssay = >5		
Field Comple Identification	SAMP LING	,		PRES	ERVATIVE	NO. 0	H H	8 8	826	826	8	ы С	$\mathcal{O}$	120		2		17 ₪	TLC	ioas		
	DATE	TIME	MATRIX			CONT	· H	Ĕ l	DB (	ğ	than	Ŧ	Ĩ	20	J.	ン		M	un S neec	Ben		Container PID Readings
	alila			HCL HNO3 H2	SO4 NONE		F		Ω Π	Ū	шi	=	₩ ₩	2	2	<del>~  </del>		0	ਕ ਦੇ ਦੋ		<u> </u>	of Euporatory Notes
ET-1(8hr)	7/16/07	22:00	9ir			1		<u>X</u>					X	X								
2 = T - 1 (16 hc)	9/17/09	06:00	air			1 1		$\times$					X	X								
ET-1 (Ext end)	9/17/09	ILINA				1 1		X					X	X		-				+		
	17 . 107	19.00									-+-						_				_	
							+				_	_						-				<u></u>
												· ·		1								
	-										+			_								
						+		_	_		+											
												_										
Ilinquished by: (Signature)	1		eceived by: (Sign	ature)			7	/	11.	4	2	A	•	·			Date:	1	1.		Time:	
MARR PONE, TTIL	John	1	Mas	T 1-	Am	RERT		A	6/	K?	r	$\mathcal{T}$					91	17	107		14	1:00
elinquished by: (Signature)	1	Re	aceived by: (Signa	ature)				• • •			Č	/					Date:	/	/		Time:	
In improved AT	ATA																					
Elinquished by: (Signature)	verw	Re	ceived by: (Sion	ature)													Date:				Time	
													11	1/1	. L	. [`	21	. 1	1		·····•	) <i>-</i>
105866780	) e "													1/6	V/Y		<u> </u>	18/	09		<u>105</u>	10
													11 7/7		-						05/2	/06 Pavision

of 11

Page 10	) of 1
<b>Calecience</b> WORK ORDER #: <b>09-09-</b> 140	9
<i>A aboratories, Inc.</i> SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Cooler of	<u> </u>
CLIENT: DATE: DATE:	9
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0 °C – 6.0 °C, not frozen)	
Temperature°C − 0.2 °C (CF) =°C □ Blank □ Sample	·
□ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:).	
□ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.	
□ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.	
Ambient Temperature: Air D Filter D Metals Only D PCBs Only Initial: 14	2
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:	
□ Cooler □ □ No (Not Intact) ⊡ Not Present □ N/A Initial:	$\frac{2}{2}$
□ Sample □ □ No (Not Intact) □ Not Present Initial: □	<u>}</u>
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No. N/A	
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples	
COC document(s) received complete	
Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels	
COC not relinguished.	:
Sampler's name indicated on COC	
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC	
Sample container(s) intact and good condition	
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested	
Analyses received within holding time	
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container	-
Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis	
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace	<i>.</i>
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation	
CONTAINER TYPE:	
Solid: □4ozCGJ □8ozCGJ □16ozCGJ □Sleeve □EnCores [®] □TerraCores [®] □	
	Bs
□500AGB □500AGJ □500AGJs □250AGB □250CGB □250CGBs □1PB □500PB □500PB	na
□250PB □250PBn □125PB □125PBznna □100PJ □100PJna₂ □ □ □	
Air: ⊠Tedlar [®] □Summa [®] □ Other: □ Checked/Labeled by <i>D</i> {	
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelop Reviewed by:	<i>†</i>
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 na2:Na2S2O3 Na: NaOH p: H3PO4 s: H2SO4 znna: ZnAc2+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by:	

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)



WORK ORDER #: **09-09-**

# aboratories, Inc. SAMPLE ANOMALY FORM

SAMPLE	S - CONTAIN	ERS & LA	Comr	Comments:							
🗆 Sampl	es NOT RECE	IVED but li	<u>(-3)</u>	(-3) ET-1 (EXT END), LEAKING.							
∐ Sampl	es received b	ut NOT LIS									
	ig time expire	<b>d –</b> list sam									
∐ Insuffi	cient quantitio	es for analy				<u>.</u>					
	per container(	s)/preserva	<del></del>								
🗆 No pre	eservative not	ed on COC	or label –	list test & noti	fy lab						
🗆 Sampl	e labels illegil	<b>ble</b> – note te	est/containe	er type	<b></b> ,		· · · · ·				
🗌 Sampl	e labels do no	ot match CC	DC – Note i	in comments							
	ample ID										
	Date and/or Ti	ne Collecte	ed								
🗆 P	roject Informa	ation									
□#	of Containers	5									
	nalysis										
🗆 Sampl	e containers o	compromis	<b>ed –</b> Note i	in comments							
	eaking										
	Broken										
,□v	Vithout Labels	i									
🛛 Air sa	mple containe	ers compro	mised – N	lote in comme	nts						
🗆 F	lat										
	ery low in vol	ume				· · · · ·					
	eaking (trans	ferred into	Calscience	e Tedlar [®] Bac	*)						
	.eaking (transf	ferred into	Client's Te	edlar [®] Bag*)	/						
Other:											
HEADSP	HEADSPACE – Containers with Bubble > 6mm or ¼ inch:										
Sample #	Container ID(s)	# of Vials Received	Sample #	Container ID(s)	# of Vials Received	Sample #	Container ID(s)	# of RSK or CO₂ or DO Received			

Comments:

١

*Transferred at Client's request.

Initial / Date ______ 9/18/09

I

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)